QuadGuard' Elite M10 Wide [69"]

Product Description Assembly Manual

TRINITY
‘ ' Ahead of the Curve®| NGAI—

CIVIL PRODUCTS

A valmont 3 company




QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide [69”]

The QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide has been tested pursuant to American Association of State
Highway and Transportation Officials (“AASHTO”) Manual for Assessing Safety Hardware
(“MASH?”) specifications. The QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide has been deemed eligible for federal-aid
reimbursement on the National Highway System by the Federal Highway Administration (“FHWA?”).

Product Description
Assembly Manual

A} 4
TRINITY

2525 N. Stemmons Freeway
Dallas, Texas 75207

Warning: The distributors, owners, contractors, lessors, and lessees are
RESPONSIBLE for the assembly, maintenance, and repair of the
QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide. Failure to fulfill these
RESPONSIBILITIES with respect to the assembly, maintenance, and repair
of the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide could result in serious injury or death.

Important: These instructions are for standard assembly. In the event the
specified system assembly, maintenance, or repair would require
deviation from standard assembly parameters, contact a Trinity Highway
representative. This system has been deemed eligible by the FHWA for use on
the national highway system under strict criteria utilized by that agency.

This manual must be available to the worker overseeing and/or assembling the product
at all times. For additional copies, contact Ingal Civil Products on 1300 446 425 or visit
IngalCivil.com.au

The instructions contained in this manual supersede all previous information and manuals.
The information, illustrations, and specifications in this manual are based on the latest
QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide information available to Trinity Highway at the time of printing.
We reserve the right to make changes at any time. Please contact Trinity Highway to
confirm that you are referring to the most current instructions.

QuadGuard® is a registered trademark of Energy Absorption Systems, Inc. Part No. 626821
© 2020 Trinity Highway Products, L 1
IngalCivil.com.au |] Created June 2020



https://www.ingalcivil.com.au/products/road-safety-barriers/crash-cushions/quadguard-elite-m10
https://www.ingalcivil.com.au/
www.ingalcivil.com.au

Table of Contents

O{0 0] a1 ST =T AV [of I @] o = Lo £ T 3
IMPOrtant INtrOAUCTOIY NOTES ......oiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e r e e e e e eeneees 3
S T= = Y25V 1 1] 0 SRS 4
Safety RUIES fOr ASSEMDIY ..o e e e e e e e e e e aeeaaees 4
Limitations and WarningsS........ccooe e 5
SYSTEIM OVEIVIEW ....teiiteee e ettt ettt e e et e ettt e e e e a4 e et ettt e e e e e e e bbb b e e e e e e e e e s ennnbbeeeaeenaan 6
Ta TSy oZ=Tod ] a1 o] o1 o T 6
YA (] 1 0] 0] o] 1= o £ PSP 7
SIECE THANSIION L. e 11
ReCOMMENA TOOIS ... 12
Site Preparation/FOUNAALtION ...........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e aaaaaaaanaaaaannaanaaannannnnes 14
(o 0] e F= 4] /72X o ] To T 1 o P 15
Trinity Highway Approved Adhesive ANChoring SYSIEM ........cuviiiiiiiiiieeicn e 16
[V =T (o= LY Lo o T P EPPRP PRI 16
Steel Rebar ANChor ASSeMDBIY CAULIONS .........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 17
(o)) g1 = AN g o o T ] £ S PP 18
YA (=T 1 T AN STT=T 0 41 o] Y 21
QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide Final Inspection CheckKlist.............ccccvevieeeiiiiiiiiiee e, 37
MaINtENANCE ANA REPAIT ......eiiiieii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s aseb e e e eeeeeannes 38
Visual Drive-By INSPECHION ..o 38
WalK-UP INSPECHION .....uuuiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eeaeenn e eas 38
MaINtENANCE FIOW CRAIT ... ..eiiiiiiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e et eeeeeeenanes 40
Lo E el [ g o T ot A 1 RS (B ox 1 o g T 41
Parts Ordering Procedure and DrawingS ..........uuciiiieeriiieiiiiiie e eeeeeeties s e e e e e eeeanan e e e e e e eeannnn e 44
QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide QGEMTSCVRS8-UB9........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiieeesiieeeeeeiiieee e 46
Backup Assembly, Tension Strut  627528..........ccuuiiiiiiiieiiiiii e 47
Bay 1 Diaphragm AsSsembly 627506 .........coooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 48
Standard Diaphragm ASSembly  627506...........cuuiiiiiiiiiieeiies e e e 49
Fender Panel ASSembIly 608240 ..........ooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 50
Cylinder AtAChMENT  BL887 .. .. 51
NOSE ASSEMDIY  B27505.. .. i e e 52
HIt INAICAIOr 610237 ...ttt e s et e e e e e e e e e bbbt e e e e e e e e s e bt eeeees 53
MonNorail ASSEMDIY  B25637 ....ooeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 54
TS CONCrete Pad  BL8B86 ........cccueveieiiiiee ettt e e e et e e e e e e s s eaeeeeeas 55
TS Concrete Pad 8" BL18686...........uuuuiiiieieiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 56
31" W-Beam Transition QFEMTSCVR-TWLR........coooiiiiiii e, 57
Thrie-Beam Transition QFEMTSCVR-TTLR ....ucoiiiiiiiie et e e e eeanens 58
4" Safety Shape Transition QFEMTSCVR-TALR ..., 59
4" Safety Shape Flared Transition QFEMTSCVR-T4ALRF...........ccccoiii 60
6” Single Slope Transition QFEMTSCVR-TOLR ........cceiiiiiiiiiii e 61
6” Single Slope Flared Transition QFEMTSCVR-T6LRF ...........ccoooiiii 62
End Shoe Transition QFEMTSCVR-ESLR..........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiienenennnns 63

IngalCivil.com.au 2 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Customer Service Contacts

Trinity Highway is committed to the highest level of customer service. Feedback regarding the
QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide system, its assembly procedures, supporting documentation, and
performance is always welcome. Additional information can be obtained from the contact
information below:

Ingal Civil Products:

Telephone: 1300 446 425 (AU)
P ' 021 2464 997 (N2)
Contact Link Ingalcivil.com.au/contact-us

Important Introductory Notes

Proper assembly of the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide system is critical to achieve performance
that has been evaluated and deemed eligible by the FHWA per AASHTO MASH criteria. These
instructions should be read in their entirety and understood before assembling the QuadGuard®
Elite M10 Wide. These instructions are to be used in conjunction with the assembly of
QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide and are for standard assemblies only as specified by the applicable
highway authority. If you need additional information, or have questions about the QuadGuard®
Elite M10 Wide, please contact the highway authority that has planned and specified this
assembly and, if needed, contact Trinity Highway Customer Service. This product must be
assembled in the location specified by the appropriate highway authority. If there are deviations,
alterations, or departures from the assembly protocol specified in this manual, the device may not
perform as tested.

Important: DO NOT use any component part that has not been specifically
approved for this system during the assembly or repair of this system.

This product has been specified for use by the and has been provided to that user who
has unique knowledge of how this system is to be assembled. No person should be
permitted to assist in the assembly, maintenance, or repair of this system that does not
possess the unigue knowledge described above. These instructions are intended for an
individual qualified to both read and accurately interpret them as written. These instructions
are intended only for an individual experienced and skilled in the assembly of highway
products.

A manufacturer’'s drawing package will be supplied by Trinity Highway upon request.
Each system will be supplied with a specific drawing package unique to that system. Such
drawings take precedence over information in this manual and shall be studied thoroughly by
a qualified individual who is skilled in interpreting them before the start of any product assembly.

IngalCivil.com.au 3 Created June 2020



https://trinityhighway.com/contact/
https://www.ingalcivil.com.au/contact-us
www.ingalcivil.com.au

Safety Symbols

This section describes the safety symbols that appear in this QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide manual.
Read the manual for complete safety and assembly information.

Symbol Meaning

Safety Alert Symbol: Indicates Important, Caution, Warning, or Danger. Failure
to read and follow the Important, Caution, Warning, or Danger indicators could
result in serious injury or death to workers and/or bystanders.

Warning: Read safety instructions thoroughly and follow the assembly directions
and suggested safe practices before assembling, maintaining, or repairing the
QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide. It is the responsibility of the installer to follow the
instructions contained in this manual. Failure to comply with these warnings could
result in increased risk of serious injury of death in the event of a vehicle impact.

Important: Please keep up-to-date instructions for later use and reference by
anyone involved in the assembly of the product.

Safety Rules for Assembly

* Important Safety Instructions *

This manual must be kept in a location where it is readily available to persons who are skilled and
experienced in the assembly, maintenance, or repair of the QuadGuard® Elite M10
Wide. Additional copies of this manual are available from Ingal Civil Products by calling 1300
446 425, by email at products@ingalcivi.com.au, or at IngalCivi.com.au. Please contact
Trinity Highway if you have any questions concerning the information in this manual or about the
QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide.

Warning: It is the responsibility of the installer to use appropriate safety
precautions when operating power equipment, mixing chemicals, and when
moving heavy equipment or QuadGuard® M10 Wide components. Safety articles
including but not necessarily limited to work gloves, eye protection, safety-toe
shoes, and back protection should be used.

Warning: It is the responsibility of the installer to use all safety measures
incorporating appropriate traffic control devices specified by the highway authority.
These measures must be used to protect all personnel while at the assembly,
maintenance, or repair site.

Warning: Use only Trinity Highway parts on the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide for
assembly, maintenance, or repair. The use of component parts not specified herein
is strictly prohibited. The QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide assembled with Trinity
Highway parts has been tested, approved, and accepted for state use by the
FHWA. A QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide Assembly using parts other than those
specified herein has not been tested, approved, or accepted for state use by the
FHWA. Failure to follow this warning could result in increased risk of serious injury
or death in the event of a vehicle impact.

IngalCivil.com.au 4 Created June 2020



https://www.ingalcivil.com.au/home
www.ingalcivil.com.au

Limitations and Warnings

Pursuant to MASH “Recommended Procedures for the Safety Performance of Highway Safety
Features”, Trinity Highway contracts with FHWA approved testing facilities to perform and
evaluate crash tests to prepare a crash test results report. Trinity Highway is then able to submit
a Request for Federal Aid Reimbursement of Safety Hardware Devices to the FHWA for review.

The QuadGuard® M10 Wide has been deemed eligible by FHWA as meeting the requirements
and guidelines of MASH. These tests evaluate product performance defined by AASHTO
involving lightweight cars (approx. 2420 Ib. [1100 kg]) and full size pickup trucks (approx. 5000
Ib. [2270 kg]). A product can be certified for multiple Test Levels. The QuadGuard® M10 Wide is
certified to the Test Level(s) as shown below:

Test Level 3: 62 mph [100 kph]

These AASHTO directed tests are not intended to represent the performance of systems
when impacted by every vehicle type or every impact condition existing on the roadway.
This system is tested only to the test matrix criteria of MASH as approved by FHWA.

Trinity Highway expressly disclaims any warranty or liability for injury or damage to persons or
property resulting from any impact, collision or harmful contact with products, other vehicles, or
nearby hazards or objects by any vehicle, object or person, whether or not the products were
assembled in consultation with Trinity Highway or by third parties.

The QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide is intended to be assembled, delineated, and maintained within
specific state and federal guidelines. It is important for the highway authority specifying the use
of a highway product to select the most appropriate product configuration for site specifications.
The customer should be careful to properly select, assemble, and maintain the product. Careful
evaluation of site layout, traffic speed/type, direction, and visibility are some of the elements that
require evaluation by the highway authority in the selection of a highway product. For example,
curbs could cause an untested effect on an impacting vehicle.

After an impact occurs, the debris from the impact should be removed from the area immediately
and the specified highway product should be evaluated and restored to its original specified
condition or replaced as the highway authority determines as soon as possible.

Warning: Do not assemble, maintain, or repair the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide
until you have read this manual thoroughly and completely understand it. Please
contact Trinity Highway if you do not understand these instructions (p. 3).

Warning: lItis the responsibility of the installer to ensure that all Danger, Warning,
Caution, and Important statements within the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide manual
are completely followed. Failure to follow this warning could result in serious injury
or death in the event of a collision.

IngalCivil.com.au 5 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

System Overview

The QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide is a potentially reusable, re-directive, non-gating crash
cushion for roadside features of 69” [1,755 mm]. It consists of energy-absorbing high density
polyethylene cylinders surrounded by a framework of Quad-Beam Panels.

Important: Recommendation of use or reuse of any part of the
system following an impact is the responsibility of the project engineer.
It is critical that you inspect this product after assembly is complete to
make certain that the instructions provided in this manual have been
strictly followed.

The QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide utilizes three types of Cylinders in a configuration that are
designed and tested to address vehicles as defined by MASH for both lighter cars and heavier,
high center-of-gravity vehicles.

Impact Performance

The 8 Bay QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide has successfully passed MASH requirements stipulated
for Test Level 3 tests with both the light car and pickup trucks at speeds of up to 62 mph [100
kph] at angles up to 25 degrees.

During head-on impact testing, within MASH criteria, the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide has been
shown to telescope rearward to absorb the energy of impact. When impacted from the side, within
the applicable MASH criteria, it has been shown to redirect the vehicle back toward its original
travel path and away from the highway feature.

Warning: It is the responsibility of the project engineer to ensure that the
delineation used for the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide meet all federal, state,
specifying agency, and local specifications.

Warning: It is the responsibility of the project engineer to ensure that the
QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide meets all appropriate Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices (“MUTCD”) and local standards.

> >

Inspect Shipping

Check the received parts against the shipping list supplied with the system before deploying the
QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide. Make sure all parts have been received (pp. 7 - 11).

Important: The manufacturer’s drawing package supplied with the QuadGuard®

Elite M10 Wide must be used with these instructions for proper assembly and
should take precedence over these general instructions.

Warning: Do NOT modify the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide in any way.

> P

IngalCivil.com.au 6 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

System Components

Below is a list of system components that may be used in your particular QuadGuard® Elite M10
Wide configuration. Verify parts delivered and system details with the BOM (Bill of Materials) and
system drawings shipped with your system. Please call Trinity Highway if you have any system
guestions (p. 3).

Note: Components are not shown to scale.

Tension Strut Backup 69" Diaphragm Assembly, QG Elite M10

627531 619120 - Varies

Panel, Side, QG, Wide Panel, Fender, QG Hinge Plate, Fender Panel

611900 10102002 10102417

Extension, Backup, M10, QGE | Extension, Diaphragm, Angle Monorail Guide

618536 618526 10102534

IngalCivil.com.au 7 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Monorail, One Bay, QG

Monorail, Three Bays, QG

End Cap, Monorail, QG

10102310

10102312

10102313

Flt St 3/16X2X13, W/ Holes

Mushroom Washer

618652

10102522

10102536

Clamp, Nose Belt

Nose Cylinder Plate

10102200

10102807

Belt Nose Assy QGE, 69

Nose Belt

Hit Indicator Assembly

618870

605108

10102815

Washer, 1/4X1

Washer, Flat 1/2X1 3/8

Washer, Flat, 5/8X1 3/4

118013

118009

10102500

IngalCivil.com.au

Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Washer, Flat, 3/4X2

Q

Washer, Lock, 3/8

Washer, Lock 1/2

10102548

10102529

10103460

Washer, Lock, 5/8

0

Washer, Lock, 3/4
-

Nut, Hex 3/8, G2

10102530

10102528

10102516

Nut, Hex 1/2

Rail Nut, Hex, 5/8

P

Nut, Hex, 5/8, A563A

10102514

10102501

10102517

Nut, Heavy Hex, 3/4

e

Screw, HWH, 1/4X1, Tap

Bolt, Hex, 3/8X3 1/2, AT, G5

10102504

10103448

10102510

Bolt, Hex, 1/2X1, G5

¥

Bolt, Hex 1/2X3, G2

Rail Bolt, 5/8X2, A307

113467

10102505

10102503

IngalCivil.com.au

Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Bolt, Hex, 5/8X3 1/2, G5

Bolt, Hex, 5/8X5", G5

10102552

10102512

10103429

Flat Screw 5/8X8 1/2,G8

Bolt, Hex 5/8X9 A325

Bolt, Hex, 3/4X2, G8

004489

10102509

Stud, 3/4X6 1/2, G5

7~

Stud, 3/4X7, G5

113573

10102549

10102547

Cylinder Nose, HDPE, 28X20

Cylinder ME1 MASH

/

Cylinder ME2 MASH

10102813

618538

618649

Cylinder Assy ME3 MASH

Cylinder Segment, 18X9 1/2

&

Tel 1 3/4X1 3/4X12GA, G, 10”

618702

627504

10102907

IngalCivil.com.au

10

Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Adhesive, HY200, Hilti Anchor Kit, Hilti 3/4X7 Tel 2X2X12GA, H2S, G, 10”

10102902 619316 10102908

Select Transition

Important: A proper Transition Panel or Side Panel must be used on each side
of the Backup. A Side Panel is not needed when a Transition Panel is used.
Several types of transitions are available for use with the QuadGuard® Elite M10
Wide (Figures 1 — 6). The correct Panel(s) to use will depend on the direction of
traffic and what type of barrier or road feature the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide is
shielding. Contact Customer Service for any transition questions (p. 3).

Figure 1 Figure 2
No Transition Safety Shape Barrier
(Unidirectional only)

. Figure 3 Figure 4
Single Slope Offset Vertical Barrier

IngalCivil.com.au 11 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Figure 5
Quad to Thrie-Beam

Recommend Tools

Documentation

¢ Manufacturer’'s Assembly Manual
¢ Manufacturer’'s Drawing Package
Personal Protective equipment

¢ Eye Protection
e Gloves
e Safety Toe Shoes

IngalCivil.com.au 12

Figure 6
Quad to W-Beam Guardrail

Created June 2020


www.ingalcivil.com.au

Cutting equipment

Rotary Hammer Drill

Rebar cutting bit

Concrete drill (Double Fluted*) bits —7/8” [22 mm]
Grinder, Hacksaw or Torch (optional)

Drill motor

Drill bits 1/16” through 7/8”

Important: Trinity Highway recommends using Double Fluted drills to achieve
required tensile strength when assembling the approved anchoring system.

Hammers

Sledgehammer
Standard hammer

Wrenches

Heavy duty impact wrench

Standard adjustable wrench

1/2" drive Sockets: 9/16", 11/16", 3/4", 15/16", 1 1/8", 1 1/4"
1/2" drive Deep Sockets: 15/16", 1 1/4"

1/2" drive Ratchet and attachments

1/2" drive Breaker Bar - 24" long

1/2" drive Torque Wrench: 200 ft.-Ibf.

Crescent Wrench: 12” [300 mm]

Allen Wrench: 3/8”

Impact Wrench: 1/2"

Miscellaneous

Note:

Traffic control equipment

Lifting and moving equipment - Minimum 5,000 Ib. capacity required
Air Compressor (100 psi) and Generator (5 kW)

Pry bar

Drift pin 300 mm [12"]

Center punch

Tape measure 25’ [7.5 m]

Chalk line

Concrete marking pencil

Nylon bottle brush for cleaning 7/8” drilled holes

Rags, water, and solvent for touch-up

Chain, 3/8” grade 40, 20’ [6 m] with 1/2” [13 mm] hooks
Acetylene torch

The above list of tools is a general recommendation and should not be considered

a complete list. Depending on specific site conditions and the complexity of the
assembly specified, the required tools may vary. Decisions as to what tools are needed
to perform the job are entirely within the discretion of the contractor performing
the assembly of the system at the specified assembly site.

IngalCivil.com.au 13 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Site Preparation/Foundation

A QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide should be assembled only on an existing or freshly placed and
cured concrete foundation (4000 psi [28 MPa] minimum). Location and orientation of the concrete
base and attenuator must comply with project plans or as otherwise determined by the resident
project engineer.

Recommended dimension and reinforcement specifications for new concrete foundations are
provided in Trinity Highway Concrete Foundation drawing, supplied with the system. The system
may be assembled on a non-reinforced concrete roadway (minimum 8” [203 mm] thick). Assembly
cross-slope shall not exceed 8% and should not twist more than 2% over the length of the system;
the foundation surface shall have a light broom finish.

2. S 8% (59 (12:1)

o T] MAXIMUM
| NVERNE
LEVELINGPAD /o
(SHOWN EXAGGERATED FOR
CLARITY)
Figure 7

Cross-Slope

Caution: Accurate placement of all steel rebar is critical to avoid interference with
the concrete anchor bolts.

Warning: Location of the Backup in relation to nearby objects will affect the
operation of the attenuator. Upon impact, the Fender Panels telescope rearward
and extend beyond the rigid Backup as much as 25” [635 mm]. Position the Backup
so that the rear ends of the last Fender Panels are a minimum of 25” [635 mm]
forward of objects that would otherwise interfere with movement of the rearmost
Fender Panels. Failure to comply with this requirement is likely to result in system
performance which has not been crash tested pursuant to MASH criteria and may
also cause component damage which will necessitate maintenance or
replacement of the system.

Warning: It is the responsibility of the installer to ensure proper site grading for

the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide as directed by the state or specifying agency
pursuant to the AASHTO Roadside Design Guide.

IngalCivil.com.au 14 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Foundation/Anchoring

Warning: lItis the responsibility of the local DOT or appropriate highway authority
to ensure that this assembly conforms to the AASHTO Roadside Design Guide.

Warning: It is the responsibility of the installer to ensure that your assembly
procedure meets all appropriate Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(“OSHA”) and local standards.

Asphalt Installations
Warning: QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide has not been tested on asphalt.

Concrete Installations

Recommended dimension and reinforcement specifications for new concrete pads can be found
on the standard drawings.

The QuadGuard® Elite M10 69” may be installed on any of the following foundations using the
specified anchorage:

Foundation A: Reinforced Concrete Pad or Roadway
Foundation: 6" [152 mm] (reinforced) with Anchor Block minimum thickness P.C.C.
Anchorage: Approved adhesive with 180mm studs at 140 mm embedment

Foundation B: Reinforced Concrete Pad or Reinforced / Non-Reinforced Roadway
Foundation: 8" [203 mm] minimum thickness P.C.C.
Important: To prevent sliding during impact, the pad must be placed against or
tied to an existing structure. Additional below grade supports may also be
necessary as the project engineer directs.)

Anchorage: Approved adhesive with 180 mm studs at 140mm embedment

IngalCivil.com.au 15 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Trinity Highway Approved Adhesive Anchoring System

A Trinity Highway approved adhesive anchoring system is required to securely anchor crash
cushions. Each approved adhesive kit contains adhesive, studs, nuts and washers. Both vertical
and horizontal assemblies are possible using an approved adhesive anchoring system.

Vertical Anchors

Note: Read all Trinity Highway approved adhesive instructions before starting.

1) Prepare the Concrete Foundation

Warning: Do not allow anchoring adhesive to contact skin or eyes. See material
safety data sheet supplied with adhesive kit for first-aid procedures. Use only in
well-ventilated area. Do not use near open flame.

Warning: It is the responsibility of the installer to maintain a safe work area
including the use of standard work zone safety equipment & PPE: gloves, safety-
toe shoes, and eye / ear protection.

The anchor bolts (studs) that anchor the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide Backup and/or Monorail
sections to the concrete foundation must be those shipped in the kit or of high strength steel
(120,000 psi [830 MPa] minimum tensile strength or equal). These studs must be set in
minimum 4000 psi [28 MPa] concrete. Allow the concrete to cure a minimum of seven days
before applying anchoring adhesive.

2) Drill Boreholes

Caution: It is the responsibility of the installer to consult OSHA silica
respiratory standard 29 CFR 1910.134 for debris removal from borehole(s)
and use Trinity Highway approved adhesive to achieve optimum tensile
strength. Do not use diamond drill bits for drilling boreholes.

Use the Monorail(s) and Tension Strut Backup as drilling templates. Use a rotary hammer drill
to drill the boreholes 7/8” [22 mm] diameter to the recommended depth. See the approved
adhesive instructions provided with adhesive kit. Check ensure each borehole is drilled to the
proper depth and aligned with the part to be anchored per Anchoring Information table.

A 0 0 % 0
Stud Size: | Orientation Bit Size Minimum Depth Torque Medium
M20 x 165mm| Horizontal 22 mm 135 mm Adhesw’e Concrete
Manufacturer’s Spec
. Adhesive
M20 x 180mm Vertical 22 mm 146 mm Manufacturer’s Spec Concrete

3) Clean the Boreholes

Blow the concrete dust from the borehole using (90 psi) oil-free compressed air. Thoroughly
brush the borehole with a 22mm diameter steel bristle tube brush and then blow it out again.
If the borehole is wet, completely flush it with water while brushing and then blow it clean
to remove all water using oil-free compressed air.

Note: Use of the Trinity Highway approved vacuum drilling equipment is authorized to replace
the blowing and brushing requirement of Step 3.

IngalCivil.com.au 16 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

4) Apply Approved Adhesive
Fill the borehole 100% full.

Caution: Fill borehole 100% full so it is even with the pavement surface per the
adhesive manufacturer’s instructions.

5) Add the Washers and Nuts

Place a flat washer onto the stud then thread a nut on until the end of
the stud is flush with the nut (Figure 8).

6) Insert Studs in Boreholes and Wait for Adhesive to Cure

Push the stud down through the part to be anchored and into the
borehole.

Warning: Do not disturb or load the stud until the approved
adhesive material has fully cured (reference instructions
supplied with the approved adhesive kit).

Figure 8
Anchor Application
(Before Applied Torque)

7) Torque the Nuts

Once the adhesive has fully cured, torque the nut to the adhesive manufacturer's
recommended values.

Steel Rebar Anchor Assembly Cautions

If steel rebar is encountered while drilling an anchor bolt borehole, apply one of the following
solutions:

A) Use a rebar drill bit for the rebar only and then switch back to the concrete bit to finish
drilling into the underlying concrete until the proper borehole depth is reached.

Caution: Do not drill through rebar without first obtaining permission to do so
from the project engineer.

B) Drill a new borehole down at an angle past the rebar to the proper depth. Anchor the stud
by completely filling both boreholes with an approved adhesive.

IngalCivil.com.au 17 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Horizontal Anchors

The horizontal approved adhesive kit is the same as the vertical kit.

Caution: Fill borehole 100% full so it is even with the vertical concrete surface
per manufacturer’s instructions.

1) Follow the instructions supplied with your approved adhesive kit
Apply approved adhesive to each anchor per instructions.

2) Add the Washers and Nuts
Put washer and nut on stud so the nut is flush with end of stud.

3) Insert each Stud with Washer and Nut into Borehole

Push stud with washer and nut into borehole.

Important: The stud should be flush with the top of the nut in both vertical and
horizontal applications prior to tightening (Figure 9).

CORRECT

INCORRECT

Figure 9
Horizontal Application
(Before Applied Torque)

Caution: Do not disturb or load the stud until the approved adhesive material has
hardened (reference approved adhesive kit instructions for hardening times).

4) Torque the nuts

Once the adhesive has fully cured, torque nut(s) to the approved adhesive manufacturer’'s
specification.

IngalCivil.com.au 18 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

-
N = .
%

o
ME2 ME1 QEN

T T
I_‘v,

ME3

FRONT

Figure 10 Plan View

-

. A/ A A A B R R

Figure 11 Elevation View

KEY

1) Backup

2) Quad-Beam Fender Panel
3) Belt Nose

4) Cylinder

5) Diaphragm

6) Monorail

7) Hit Indicator

IngalCivil.com.au 19 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

How to Determine Left/Right

To determine left from right when ordering parts, stand in front of the system facing the hazard.
Your left is the system’s left and your right is the system’s right.

Figure 12
Left/Right

Counting the Number of Bays

One Bay consists of one Diaphragm, two Fender Panels, etc. The Nose Assembly is not
considered a Bay (Figure 13).

Diaphragm

Fender Panels

Figure 13
Number of Bays (8 Bay System Shown)

IngalCivil.com.au 20 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Luaa ard® B U B Z
Width 8 Bay - 62 mph [100 kph]
1755mm QM10069E

The nominal width of the Tension Strut Backup is the width between Side panels behind the
Backup (Figure 14). The outside width of the system is approximately 6” [152 mm] to 9" [229 mm]
wider than this measurement. The width of the system is not the same as the width of the Backup.

Figure 14
Width of System with Tension Strut Backup

System Assembly

69” [1753 mm]

Figure 15

Note: The Drawing Package supplied with the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide must be used with
these instructions for proper assembly and should take precedence over these general
instructions.

1) Determine Transition Type with Tension Strut Backup
The QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide uses a Tension Strut Backup.

A Transition Panel or Side Panel must be used on each side of the Backup. A Side Panel is
not needed when a Transition Panel is used. Several types of transitions are available for use
with the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide.

IngalCivil.com.au 21 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

D.

Note:

Figure 16
Tension Strut Backup

Locate the centerline of the system by measuring the proper offset from the hazard. See
the drawing package supplied with the system.

Mark the centerline of the system with a chalk line.

Mark a construction line parallel to the center line and offset 6.5” [165 mm] to one side
as shown in Figure 17.

The edge of the Monorail will be placed on this line.

The concrete pad must comply with the manufacturer’s drawing package supplied with

the system.

Warning: Only Strong Soil, AASHTO M147 with static performance >90% is to
be used with the assembly of a transition in soil.

Warning: Location of system with respect to the hazard is critical and dependent
on the type of Transition Panel used. See the project plans supplied with the
system for details.

CENTERLINE OF SYSTEM

CONSTRUCTION LINE

Figure 17
(Top view of concrete pad)
Locating Construction Line

IngalCivil.com.au 22 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

2) Anchor the Backup and Monorail

See Figure 18 (showing Backup Assembly) and Figure 20 (showing Monorail deployment).
Also refer to the drawing package and the approved anchoring instructions (p. 16).

Warning: Location of the system is critical and dependent on the type of
Transition Panel used. Consult project plans supplied by the applicable highway
authority with the system for details.

Step1. Tension Strut Backup Assembly (Figure 18)

Locate the Backup and Monorail on the pad with the side of the Monorail on the
construction line (Figure 20). Verify that applicable Transition Panels fit properly
before anchoring the Backup. Drill 22mm diameter by 146 mm deep anchor holes in the
pad using the Backup as a template. Do not drill through pad. Anchor the Backup to
the concrete pad using approved adhesive kits (p. 16).

APPROVED ADHESIVE
WITH 3/4X7 ANCHOR

Figure 18
Anchoring Tension Strut Backup to Foundation

Step 2. Monorail Assembly

Locate the Monorail on the construction line as shown in the Monorail Assembly
drawings. Drill 22mm diameter by 146 mm deep anchor holes using the Monorail as a
template (Figure 20). Do not drill through the pad. Anchor each Monorail section using
the provided approved adhesive kits (p. 16). It is important to attach each segment of
Monorail in alignment from the back to the front of the system (x1/4” [6 mm]).

Warning: Improper alignment at the Monorail Splice Joints will prevent proper
system collapse during an impact.

Warning: Every hole and slot in Backup and Monorail must have an approved
adhesive stud anchoring it.

IngalCivil.com.au 23 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

ANCHOR

—_ 1

.y

NUT
T CAUTION: 38 mm
WASHER — — MAXIMUM STUD HEIGHT

ARRRARAN

Figure 19
Proper Stud Height

BACKUP OR MONORAIL
ROADWAY CKUP OR MONO

4” [100 mm] TENSION STRUT BACKUP

CENTERLINE 3/4X7 STUD

feosesee o2 s o= [* ) CONSTRUCTION LINE

ool oo 0 0 o !_n o ® o 10 o 1o |y

CONCRETE PAD MONORAIL

Figure 20
Backup and Monorail Placement for Tension Strut Backup

Top surfaces
must be flush

Tongues must be
Fully Inserted

! and Flush

\

Figure 21
Rail Height and Alignment

Detail A

IngalCivil.com.au 24 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

3) Attach Side Panels / Transition Panels to Backup Assembly

Attach the Transition Panel or Side Panel as appropriate to each side of the Backup. Refer to
Figure 22 and the drawing package for more information.

Note: A Side Panel is not needed when a Transition Panel is used.
- BACKUP W/DECALS

/ HINGE PLATE
o ' 5/8 RAIL NUT (LARGE)

5/8X4 HEX BOLT

3/8X3 1/2 HEX BOLT

DIAGONAL BRACE (INNER)
3/8 LOCK WASHER

3/8 HEX NUT

5/8 LOCK WASHER

5/8 RAIL NUT (SMALL)
DIAGONAL BRACE (OUTER)
WIDE SIDE PANEL

5/8X2 RAIL BOLT

Figure 22
Side Panel/Transition Panel Attachment

IngalCivil.com.au 25 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

4) Attach Monorail Guides

Attach Monorail Guides to Diaphragms as shown in Figure 23, and the Diaphragm Assembly
drawing (p. 49).

DIAPHRAGM

MONORAIL GUIDE

3/4 LOCK WASHER 3/4X2 G8 HEX BOLT

3/4 HEX NUT =
/ )

0

Figure 23
Monorail Guide Attachment One Side

IngalCivil.com.au 26 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

5) Deploy Diaphragms

Orient a Diaphragm so that the front face of the Quad-Beam shape faces toward the Nose of
the system as shown in Figure 24. Slide one Diaphragm all the way to the Backup to ensure
the system is able to collapse properly during impact. Once this has been verified, slide the
Diaphragm forward to approximately 32” [813 mm] in front of the Backup. Orient and slide all
Diaphragms onto Monorail and position each approximately as shown below (Figure 25).

) = TOWARD NOSE

BACK - “°/ FRONT

*~, QUAD-BEAM

Figure 24
Diaphragm Orientation

36” [915 mm] (Typical) 36” [915 mm)] (Typical) 72” [1830 mm] (Typical)

—— } ——

= 7]
\ﬁ

j F
E‘J f
[
5 E 1
1 i 1 1 7
—‘]l i J.:i_i'n.:u_;l.l i} '%‘%i = -:l. e lé.gli]

Figure 25
Diaphragm spacing

6) Attach End Cap

Attach End Cap to the Monorail as shown in Figure 26 and the Monorail Assembly drawing.

MONORAIL
XNy
B 5/8 LOCK WASHER
S Y
[k—» "'h'ﬂHL \
5/8X3 1/2 G5 HEX BOLT — SR\
W
S
5/8 HEX NUT (SMALL)
END CAP
Figure 26

End Cap Attachment
IngalCivil.com.au 27 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

7) Cylinder Attachment

All QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide systems utilize three Cylinder types. Bay 1 contains a
Cylinder with ME1 stenciled on the outer surface. The Nose Assembly contains a single
walled 710mm outside diameter Cylinder with QEN stenciled on the surface. All remaining
Bays have Cylinders with ME2 or ME3 stenciled on the outer surface.

Warning: Placing the wrong Cylinder in the nose or any Bay may result in
unaccepted crash performance as described in MASH.

8) Attach Rear Most ME3 Cylinder

With Backup Extension in place, position a ME3 Cylinder so it is centered on the mounting
holes. Fasten Cylinder to Backup using 3/4X5” hex bolts, hex nuts, and bar washers. Tighten
MES3 Cylinder to Backup. Slide the next Diaphragm against the Cylinder so no gaps exist
between the Backup, Cylinder, and Diaphragm. Tighten all fasteners.

BACKUP EXTENSION

FLT ST 3/16X2X13,W/HOLES,G

3/4 HEX NUT
ME3 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

3/4X5 HEX BOLT

Figure 27
Typical Backup ME3 Cylinder Assembly

IngalCivil.com.au 28 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

9) Attach Remaining ME3 Cylinders

Continue attaching the ME3 Cylinders to Diaphragms using 3/4X9” hex bolts, hex nuts and

bar washers. Remove any clearance between the ME3 Cylinders and Diaphragms as you
work forward from the Backup. Tighten all fasteners.

Important: Diaphragm Extensions must be in place before Cylinder attachment.

10) Attach the ME2 Cylinders
Attach ME2 Cylinders in the same way as ME3 Cylinders. Tighten all fasteners.

Important: Diaphragm Extensions must be in place before Cylinder attachment.

3/16X2X13 FLT ST W/HOLES
ME3 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

DIAPHRAGM EXTENSION
3/4 HEX NUT

3/16X2X13 FLT ST W/HOLES

3/4X9 HEX BOLT

Figure 28
Typical ME3 Cylinder Mounting

IngalCivil.com.au 29

Created June 2020


www.ingalcivil.com.au

11) Attach the ME1 Cylinder in Bay 1

3/16X2X13 FLT ST W/HOLES

ME2 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

3/4 HEX NUT
DIAPHRAGM EXTENSION

ME1 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

3/16X2X13 FLT ST W/HOLES
3/4X9 HEX BOLT

Figure 29
Typical ME1 to ME2 Mounting

IngalCivil.com.au 30 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

12) Attach Nose Cylinder

Attach the Nose Cylinder using two 5/8” bolts rods through the Nose Cylinder Plate, Nose
Cylinder, and Diaphragm (Figure 30). Secure each 5/8” hex bolt with flat washers, lock

washers, and hex nuts. Tighten all fasteners.
5/8X9 HEX BOLT

APHRAGM EXTENSION

DI

QEN CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

1

74

5/8 ASSEMBLY FASTENERS

Figure 30
Attach Nose Cylinder to First Diaphragm

5/8X3 1/2 HEX BOLT

13) Attach Hinge Plates to Diaphragm

Orient Hinge Plate with holes rearward and hinges toward the front. Insert 5/8X4” hex bolts
through all hinges. Secure each bolt with 5/8” lock washer and hex nut (Figure 31). (Typical
three places per side on all Diaphragms) The First Diaphragm has additional Cylinder
Segments fastened with 5/8” heavy hex nuts, flat washers and 5/8X5” hex bolts (Figure 32).

See pages 48 and 49 for additional information.

5/8 HEX NUT 5/8 HEX NUT CYLINDER SEGMENT
% @
5/8 LOCK WASHER s 5/8X13/4 ¢ 5/8X5 G5 HEX BOLT
L, WASHER %5 -

5/8X4 HEX BOLT

SEE FIGURE 19 | N

Figure 31 - Hinge Plate Diaphragms 2-6 Figure 32 - Hinge Plate 15t Diaphragm

IngalCivil.com.au 31 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

14) Fender Panel Attachment

Starting at the Backup and working forward, assemble Left and Right Fender Panels as shown
in Figure 34.

Step 1. Place the Fender Panel so that the center hole of the rearward Diaphragm is lined
up with the approximate center of the slot in the Fender Panel.

Attach the Mushroom Washer Assembly as shown in Figure 35 but do not torque at
this time. (This helps to balance the Fender Panel.)

Step 2.  Slide the Fender Panel forward until the holes in the Fender Panel line up with the
holes in the forward Diaphragm.

Step 3.  Use a drift pin to align the center hole of the Fender Panel with the center hole of
the Diaphragm.

Step 4. Attach the front of the Fender Panels to the next Diaphragm using two rail bolts
and large rail nuts per side. Use only the top and bottom holes; leave the center
hole open until the next Fender Panel is attached.

1.25” [32 mm] .94” [24 mm]
/// < ks . - = .,
| 1
| | |
L5y e ~
Rail Nut Hex Nut
Figure 33

Rail Nuts are Oversize

Note: Do not mix the 5/8" rail nuts (large) with the 5/8” hex nuts (small) (Figure 33).
1 1/40DX3/4X6 DIE SPRING

5/8 RAIL NUT

MUSHROOM WASHER
5/8X5 G8 FLAT SCREW

5/8X2 RAIL BOLT &

Figure 34
Fender Panel Assembly

IngalCivil.com.au 32 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Note: Mushroom Washers lay flat against the Fender Panel as shown below. Mushroom Washer
Stand-off must be seated completely through slot (Figure 35).

FENDER PANEL  SJAND-OFF
MUSHROOM %
WASHER ,
- Jf”‘

CORRECT INCORRECT

Figure 35

Continue attaching Fender Panels until you reach Diaphragm No. 1 (Figure 36).

DIAPHRAGM #1

E
ME2
ME2
MEL

ME3
==

| p | p Hh 1 fh fh B C
8 i 8 g
‘,DZ\DUDE/D“DE/D‘Q - gp [ dp qp /E‘;@

ME2 ME1 QEN

ME3

Figure 36
Diaphragm No. 1 & Cartridge Placement

15) Belt Nose Assembly

a.

Using 5/8X5” hex bolts, 5/8X1 3/4” flat washers, and 5/8” hex nuts, attach Fender
Panels to Diaphragm Hinge Plates on three places per side (Figure 37 and 38). Tighten
all fasteners.

. Thread additional 5/8” nuts onto the 5/8X5"” hex bolts. Slide 5/8X1 3/4" flat washers onto

bolts (three places per side). Adjust the nuts so the outside of the washers are even
with the Fender Panel humps (Figure 37).

Place Belt Nose over Diaphragm/Fender Panel attachment bolts.

. Align holes in Belt Clamps with bolts and place onto bolts against belt.
. Secure with 5/8X1 3/4” washers and 5/8” hex nuts in three places per side. Adjust Belt

Nose Assembly so belt height is 32.0” above grade. Tighten all fasteners.

Complete Belt Nose Assembly by attaching Belt to Nose Cylinder with 1/2X3” hex bolt,
1/2” washer, lock washer, and hex nut.

IngalCivil.com.au 33 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

The Nose can be delineated to comply with local codes (chevron, reflectorized sign, etc.).

Warning: Placing the wrong type Cylinder in the Nose or any Bay will result in
unacceptable crash performance as described in MASH.

WASHER TO BE FLUSH WITH 5/8X5 G5 HEX BOLT

FENDER PANEL HUMPS

.HINGE PLATE

NOSE BELT CLAMP ""

NOSE BELT

HVY HEX NUT & WASHER, 5/8 W T
i 4

FENDER PANEL FIRST DIAPHRAGM

Figure 37

Nose Cover LHS | |Nose Cover RHS
Part No. Part No.

B/W - 10009233 ||B/W - 10009234
B/Y - 10009235 B/Y - 10009236

5/8X5 G5 HEX BOLT

5/8X1 3/4 WASHER Figure 37a

BELT NOSE

HVY HEXNUT. 58— o N
¢

o \1/2X1 3/8 WASHER

1/2X3 G2
CLAMP, NOSE BELT HEX BOLT
5/8X1 3/4 WASHER —
5/8 HVY HEX NUT — N
& >

Figure 38
Attach Nose Belt to Fender Panels

IngalCivil.com.au 34 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

16) Attach Hit Indicator to Diaphragm No. 1

The Hit Indicator should be the last component attached to the system. Fasten the Hit Indicator
to the first Diaphragm as shown in Figure 39. Offset component to right side of Diaphragm.

Step 1.  Position Hit Indicator on 1%t Diaphragm. Center Hit Indicator between Diaphragm
Extension and edge of Diaphragm. Drill one 1/4" hole as needed to set bracket tab

in Diaphragm.
Step 2.  Attach hit indicator to 15t Diaphragm.

Option 1. Match drill two 9/16” holes as needed in Diaphragm. Use 1/2" hex bolts,
1/2" lock washers, and 1/2" hex nuts to attach bracket (p. 53).

Option 2. Use 1/4" self-drilling + tap screws along with flat washer to attach bracket.

Step 3. Rotate Hit indicator to horizontal position and bend trigger clip around top of 2"
Diaphragm (Figure 40).

1/2X1 HEX BOLT
1/2 LOCK WASHER

HIT INDICATOR\

1/4X1 SCREWS
1/2 HEX NUT

Figure 39 Figure 40
Attach Hit Indicator Rotate Hit Indicator/Bend Trigger Clip

IngalCivil.com.au 35 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

17) Checking The System Assembly

At this point tighten all Mushroom Washer Assembly nuts until they bottom out on the threads
of screws and recheck to ensure that all fasteners are properly tightened throughout the
system (anchor bolts, etc.). Check all Fender Panels. If they do not fit tightly against the
underlying panel, system realignment may be necessary (Figure 41).

Bolt Torque Specifications

Warning:

Anchor Studs Torqued to Adhesive Manufacturer’'s
Specification
Shall Not Extend Above Concrete
Pad Moare than 30mm (p. 24)

All Other Bolts Tightened

Fender Panel Maximum gap allowed:
WIDE Systems — 25 mm

TRAFFIC -
MAXIMUM GAP = 1.0” [25 mm]

| I .
L NN

/
UNDERLYING FENDER, FE\NDER PANEL
TRANSITION, EXTENSION

OR SIDE PANEL

(e
s

Figure 41
Fender Panel Gap

18) Inspect System

Inspect the system in accordance with Maintenance Flow Chart (p. 40).

IngalCivil.com.au 36 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide Final Inspection Checklist

Site Location:

Date:

Inspector:

Refer to the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide manual and/or drawing package.

"1 Proper Transition Panel is used for barrier type (p. 11)

[ If no transition is used, side panels are used with backup (p. 11)

OJ

Minimum clearance of 25” behind rear Fender Panels for movement (p. 14)

O

Anchor nuts are torqued to adhesive manufacturer’s specification (p. 16)
Cylinder types are properly placed (p. 19)

Every borehole and slot in Backup and Monorail is utilized (pp. 23, 24)
Anchor stud(s) height is 1 1/2” [38 mm]or less above the pad (p. 24)
Monorail guides are attached to the Diaphragms (p. 26)

Cylinder Segments are fastened on each side of the 15t Diaphragm (p. 27)
Monorail End Cap Assembly in place (p. 27)

Mushroom Washer Assembly nuts must be tightened to the bolt shank. (p. 32)
Mushroom Washers tabs lay flat within Fender Panel slots (pp. 33, 39)
Belt Nose Assembly and is 32" above grade (p. 33)

Fender Panel gap is 1.0” [25 mm)] or less for Wide systems (p. 43)

I O I O e e

Bolts and nuts are properly tightened throughout the system (p. 43)

O

System is clear of debris

IngalCivil.com.au 37 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Maintenance and Repair

Important: Inspections are recommended, as needed, based upon volume of
traffic and impact history. Visual Drive-By Inspections are recommended at least
once a month. Walk-Up Inspections are recommended at least once a year.

Visual Drive-By Inspection

1) Encountering a system with the Hit Indicator in the vertical position mandates inspection
of the system. A walk-up inspection will be necessary.

2) Inspect the system in accordance with the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide Maintenance Flow
Chart (p. 40).

Caution: It is important to inspect a system after it has been impacted even if it
appears to be self-restored and fully maintained. In particular, check the Fender
Panels/Diaphragm attachment bolts to be sure none have failed.

3) Be sure the Nose assembly is in place and in good condition.
4) Note the location and condition of the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide and the date of visual
drive-by inspection.
Walk-Up Inspection
Warning: A system that has been impacted can store energy in collapsed
Cylinders and may spring back unexpectedly causing possible serious injury. Use

caution when inspecting, disassembling or restoring systems that are collapsed or
compressed by any amount.

Maintenance Checklist

1) Clear and dispose of any debris on the site. Check along length of Monorail and remove
any debris.

2) All bolts are tight and rust free.

3) Monorail Anchor Nuts are securely anchored.

4) Diaphragm Legs are straight.

5) All Mushroom Washer Assemblies are properly aligned and positioned (p. 43).

6) Fender Panels and Transition Panels should nest tightly against the system. For wrong
way traffic, the maximum gap allowed is 1.0” [25 mm].

7) All Cylinders are in good condition and are properly positioned within each Bay.

8) Always inspect system if the Hit Indicator is in the UP position even if it appears normal.

IngalCivil.com.au 38 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Note: The energy absorbing HDPE Cylinders lose their ability to absorb energy with increasing
number of system impacts. After multiple full capacity design impacts, the system will no longer
be able to meet the requirements as specified in MASH. To ensure that Cylinder replacement is
accomplished before this condition occurs, it is essential that this part of the inspection be
conducted every time the Hit Indicator indicates the system has been impacted.

The rear-most Cylinder must measure at least 660 mm for proper impact performance
(Figure 42). If distance is less than 660 mm, replace all ME1 and ME2 Cylinders. If distance is
greater than 660 mm, inspect all Cylinders for major cracks, tears or cuts. Replace any
damaged Cylinders. Please call Customer Service if you have any questions (p. 3).

—
\ MUSHROOM
| LAST | _ WASHER A
BAY = B

STAND-OFF

00

(I
,/
—

=
T

|

1 L

= / |
— / }‘/.

660 mm CORRECT INCORRECT
Figure 42 Figure 43
Distance Across Mushroom Washer Orientation

Minor Axis of ME2 Cylinder

9) Ensure the system is deployed to its full length.

Caution: Systems that are not restored to their full length may not perform to
impact performance standards of MASH.

10) Make all necessary repairs as described above and see the following page for Post-Impact
Instructions.

11) Reset Hit Indicator if necessary.

12) Note the location and condition of the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide, and any work done,
in your Impact Attenuator Inspection Logbook under the date of this inspection. If
further repair is required, note repair request date in logbook. Walk-up inspections are
recommended as needed based upon volume of traffic and impact history. Refer to Post-
Impact Instructions for more information (p. 41).

IngalCivil.com.au 39 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Maintenance Flow Chart

Refer to the appropriate sections of this manual for specific procedures.

Procure
Necessary Tools
! Is The System
Is The Hit Indicator NO Damaged ?
Up ? (See Maintenance)
\ Checklist
<
Conduct Detailed YES
System Inspection
1
0
< Is The System NO pull The S 0
o 1 Pu e System Out
9 Fully Extended® / ‘
YES
Y

;/ Is The Minor Axis

/

|Cylinders in the system

Replace All

NO

Go To
nop

Replace Damaged
Cylinders

)

Of The Rearmost
3 Cylinder Less Than
660 mm [26"] ? /
NO
I 1' 1
XAre The Cylinders |\
Damaged ?
<
4 f Major Cracks, Tears YES
: \ Or Dings?
\ Call With Any /
\ :
\1 Questions
NO [=
1

Are Any Other

YES
5. Components Damaged? '

As Required

Replace Components

NO =
!
" AP

IngalCivil.com.au

Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Post-Impact Instructions
1) Deploy the appropriate traffic-control devices to protect your crew.

Warning: Animpacted system can store energy in collapsed Cylinders and may
spring back unexpectedly causing serious injury. Use caution during post-impact
inspections for repair or refurbishment.

Warning: It is the responsibility of the worker to keep hands and other body
parts clear of system interaction. Be aware of tools (pry bar, etc.) that could move
unexpectedly if a bind is suddenly released.

2) Position a minimum 1 ton pickup truck on the system just in front of the Nose Assembly.
Place the truck bumper against the system. The truck bumper height, approximately 24"
[610 mm], should rest against the middle center of the Nose Assembly.

Warning: Once the bumper is over the system’s Monorail, the vehicle may be
subject to pushing force due to unexpected restoration. The driver should be
wearing a seat belt and have the vehicle in the lowest possible gear when
approaching the system. In the event that the system unexpectedly deploys
before Step 2 is complete, the driver should apply the brakes immediately to bring
the vehicle to a controlled stop. The vehicle must be in neutral while still applying
the brakes and then gradually release the brakes to allow the system to restore
against the truck bumper in a safe and controlled way.

3) Once in place, carefully move the truck so the bumper displaces the Nose Cylinder 6”. In
the absence of the Nose assembly, place protective material between the bumper and the
first Diaphragm leaving a 25mm gap between the protective material and the truck
bumper. It is the responsibility of the driver to remain in the vehicle to apply the brake
during initial system displacement.

Caution: Use a pry bar with a 1 ton truck to release additional mechanical binds
in a safe and controlled manner.

>

4) Wrap a chain, 3/8"X20’ Grade 40 minimum, around the first Diaphragm (Figure 44). Attach
both ends of chain to truck bumper anchor points.

Important: Wrap chain around the first FIRST DIAPHRAGM
Diaphragm so the pull force is aligned with the
long slots in the Fender Panels to ensure a
smoother extension.

Warning: Stand clear in case chain breaks or
becomes disconnected.

Important: Have someone watch during
repositioning to ensure undetected damage does
not cause the Diaphragms to bind or pull out
improperly. Wait ten minutes after full extension
for Cylinders to regain their former shape.

> P>

Figure 44
Attach Chain to First Diaphragm

IngalCivil.com.au 41 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

5) Ensure the Mushroom Washer Assemblies holding the Fender Panels together are still
intact and the system has not been deformed to prevent it from pulling back fully to its
original position.

Caution: Use eye protection and gloves when repairing any Mushroom Washer
Die Spring Assembly. Do not place fingers underneath an assembled Mushroom
Washer. Parts may suddenly shift and fingers may be pinched. If the Die Spring is
still under compression, then secure it with a clamp to ensure safe action and
release when the nut is removed.

6) The system should now be safe to approach for debris removal and further mechanical
binding inspection. Binding is typically located at the Monorail Guides near the front
Diaphragms or Fender Panels.

7) Verify all Anchor Bolts are firmly anchored to the roadway surface. Replace any loose,
broken, or pulled out Anchors. Proper performance of the system depends on the Monorail
Anchors being properly deployed.

8) All Diaphragm Support Legs must be properly attached to the Monorail.

9) Inspect the system in accordance with the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide Maintenance Flow
chart (p. 40). The Cylinders are potentially reusable after typical design speed impacts.
See the Limitations and Warnings section on page 5.

10) Diaphragms that are bowed or have bent legs must be replaced.

11) Each Fender Panel must be properly attached with a Mushroom Washer Assembly. Check
all Fender Panel to Diaphragm bolt connections. All damaged bolts, Fender Panels and
Transition Panels must be replaced.

12) The maximum gap allowed for overlapping Fender Panels on the side of the system with
traffic approaching from the rear (including Fender Panels overlapping components
behind the system) is 25 mm. Mushroom Washer Assembly nuts must be tightened to the
bolt shank. Replace damaged parts if a gap between any Fender Panel exceeds
25 mm (p. 43).

13) Replace all damaged Cylinders. If a Cylinder’s condition is questionable, a photo of the
Cylinder may be forwarded to Trinity Highway for evaluation (p. 3).

14) Tighten and torque all fasteners on the system (p. 36).
15) Clear site debris.
16) The QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide is ready for use.

Important: Because every impact is different, Trinity Highway makes no
recommendation whether use or reuse of any part of the system is
appropriate or acceptable following an impact. It is the sole
responsibility of the project engineer to make that determination. It is
critical that you inspect this product after assembly is complete to make
certain that the instructions provided in this manual have been strictly
followed.

IngalCivil.com.au 42 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

IngalCivil.com.au

CAUTION:
TRAFFIC

MAXIMUM GAP = 25 mm

FENDER PANEL

_—

TRANSITION, EXTENSION

UNDERLYING FENDER, I\\ ,/‘

OR SIDE PANEL

Figure 45
Fender Panel Gap

- JC cl J
Warning:
Mushroo_m Bolt Tighten nut to bolt shank
Assemblies
Torqued to adhesive manufacturer’'s
Anchor Studs specification.

Shall Not Extend Above Concrete Pad
More than 38mm (p. 24)

All Other Bolts Tightened
Fender Panel Maximum Gap Allowed
WIDE System 25 mm

V0000000000000 ﬂ

S

Figure 46
Horizontal Anchor

43 Created June 2020


www.ingalcivil.com.au

Parts Ordering Procedure and Drawings

Make a list of all damaged parts using part descriptions illustrated on drawings in the back. Answer
the following questions in the spaces provided. This information is necessary to receive the proper

parts.

QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide Ordering Information Chart |

Description:

Choices

Fill in this section

Transition (p. 11)

Transition Panel Type
Right side, left side, or no

W-Beam

Thrie Beam Guardrail
Safety Shape Barrier
Single Slope Barrier
Verticle Concrete

Width of Backup

4" [100 mm] Offset Panel

Parts List(s) & Quantities

IngalCivil.com.au

PN Description Count
10102902| Adhesive,HY200,500,Hilti 12
618847 | Backup,TS,64,QGE,G,W/Decals 1
605108 | Belt,Nose,96,QGE,90,7 Bay,Y 1
113467 | Bolt,Hex,1/2x1,G5,G 2
10102505| Bolt,Hex,1/2x3,G2,G 2
113555 | Bolt,Hex,3/4x2,G8,G 32
113573 | Bolt,Hex,3/4x5,G5,G 2
10102510 Bolt,Hex,3/8x3 1/2,All Thread,G5,G 16
10102552| Bolt,Hex,5/8x3 1/2,G5,G 1
10102512 Bolt,Hex,5/8x4,G5,G 54
10103429 Bolt,Hex,5/8x5,G5,G,All Thread 12
004489 | Bolt,Hex,5/8x9,A325 15
10102503 Bolt,Rail,5/8x2,G 6
10102200| Clamp,Nose Belt,QG,G 2
618702 | Cylinder Assy,ME3,MASH,QGE 4
627504 | Cylinder Seg,18x9 1/2x0.8 2
618538 | Cylinder,ME1,MASH,QGE 1
618649 | Cylinder, ME2,MASH,QGE 3
606689 | Cylinder,Nose,HDPE,28x20 1
627503 | Diaphragm,QG,0993,QGE 1
619120 | Diaphragm,QG,1073,QGE 1
619121 | Diaphragm,QG,1153,QGE 1
619122 | Diaphragm,QG,1233,QGE 1
619124 | Diaphragm,QG,1313,QGE 1

44

Created June 2020


www.ingalcivil.com.au

PN Description Count
619125 | Diaphragm,QG,1393,QGE 1
619126 | Diaphragm,QG,1473,QGE 1
619128 | Diaphragm,QG,1553,QGE 1
10102313 | Endcap,Monorail,QG 1
618526 | Extension,Diaphragm,Angle 8
618536 | Extension,Backup,M10,QGE 1
618652 | Flt St 3/16x2x13,W/Holes 16
10102417 | Hinge Plate,Fender Panel,QG 18
10102815 Hit Indicator,LMC/Elite 1
10102534 | Monorail Guide,QG,G 16
10102310 | Monorail,1 Bay,QG 1
10102312 | Monorail,3 Bay,QG 2
10102504 | Nut,Heavy Hex,3/4,A563DH 116
10102517| Nut,Heavy Hex,5/8, A563A 81
10102514 | Nut,Hex,1/2,G 4
10102516 | Nut,Hex,3/8,G 16
10102501 | Nut,Hex,5/8,G,Rail 52
10102002 | Panel,Fender,QG 16
10102005 Panel,Side,QG,Wide,G 2
10102807 | Plate,Nose Cylinder 1
10102521| Screw,FL,5/8x8 1/2,G8,G,Socket 16
10103448 | Screw,HWH,1/4x1,Self Drill/Tapping,G 2
10102522 | Spring,Die,1 1/20Dx3/4x6,G 16
10102547| Stud, M20 x 120mm, 8.8 68
10102907 | Tel St,1 3/4x1 3/4x12 GAx10,H4S,G 4
10102908| Tel St,2x2x12 GAx10,H4S,G 4
118009 | Washer,Flat,1/2x1 3/8,G 4
118013 | Washer,Flat,1/4x1,G 2
10102500 | Washer,Flat,5/8x1 3/4,G 33
10102548 | Washer,Flat,Hvy,3/4x2,G 68
118082 | Washer,Lock,1/2,G 4
10102528 | Washer,Lock,3/4,G 32
118092 | Washer,Lock,3/8,G 16
10102530| Washer,Lock,5/8,G 57
10102536 | Washer,Mushroom,Forged,QG,G 16

Warning: Use only Trinity Highway parts that are specified herein for assembling,
maintaining, or repairing the QuadGuard® Elite M10 Wide. Do not utilize or
otherwise comingle parts from other systems even if those systems are
other Trinity Highway systems. Such configurations have not been tested, nor
have they been deemed eligible for use. Assembly, maintenance, or repairs using
unspecified parts or accessories is strictly prohibited.

IngalCivil.com.au 45 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

69N-8YAIDSLNIOD

9PIM OLIN @)1[3 ghienopenDd

Pt siyBu By 0 "sEnpg AeenBiy A OZ0Z "E10Z "ZL0Z &

Lot 8 [69N-BUADSINIDD @lm.
- .._ e EERETEFETGET T Y SLINA 40 ON ASSY dovE @
2019 ASSY HOLYOION! 11K 3dALISON Assv3soN ©
—Z—E.—- BLETLY ASSY Awa  THam 2ol uum 00F 03345 NOIS3a ASSY IVHONOW (1)
>._. SNIMVHG TS 10N DG SROGLY avd uwmzuzou 1D3rOHd H3 ASSY TaNvd H30N34 ()
; I vy AGIY TVIONON HIOHO SIS ASSY WOVHHAYIO ()
k ' dNHOVE LNYNLS NOISNILM R — 82529 ASSY dnHovE -
W3LSAS N 02509 ASSY 3NV ¥30NTS ON WIN3S ASSY HOLVIIONI LiH (D) Assv ave (D)
- S0GLZ9 ASSY ISON
3d1M 0L 31113 ,,44¥NOavno Jeviaas - r8EEH 0 | gogy79 ASSYWOVMHdVI0 S JdONSIWdId3d AN
TNOLLIZHIAINA HIBANN TIOON NI Q30MIONI LON ATSINISSY dNHOvE L ‘PLESEZE-BRE-L LY LNIWLYYAIT
IIAHIS HIWOLEND ONITIVD AB T1EVIIVAY MY VANV
“LOWANI HOYE H3L3Y HLONT JA0BY 40 S3Id0D ANV NOLLYIWHOANI "31IS NIAID ¥ 1V W3LSAS
NOTIFA (560028) AIEH00LND IWYNIDIHO S11 OL OFHOLSTY 38 LSNIN LINN FHL 'FONVINHOIHId 10VdINI ¥3d0Hd HOd 9 ¥ ONIDV1d FH0438 SNOLLYLINI NDISIO ONY SIILSIHILOVHVHI
AVHD (¥50029) HIBI00LNO FONVWHOAHIA LOVAII S11 40 NOILAINISIA ¥ HOA . IVANYI
HO10D 350N "ON T300N Q3013IHS ONIFE LOIME0 IHL OL WALSAS QHVNDAVND ATEWISSY NOILJINIS3A LINAOY LW 3113 QYYNOAVND. IHL 335 +
T IHL WOYH NOILISNVHL Y A1ddNS TTWHS HIWOLSND 3HL "ABYSSIDIN FHIHM S
{onon Losl wz st
aNY 30IM 121 WL LEVAT 1 ONIMNSYIN) AVMAYON 31FHONOD
" [ISd 0007] 2dW 82 OIDUOANIIH-NON NIW [00°8] 002 8O
- Ovd JLFHINGD ‘'d [1Sd 000v] EdW 82 QIDHOINITH NIW [D0'9] 051 '€
[osr] 0zZ)
3015 1431 “NIW [0°0E] 292 LDV NOAN OUVAMMSYIY
TATTY AT J0MS OL $13INV HIANIS HYIY HOJ IOVIN 38 TIVHS NOISINDHL 2
310N 338 NOILVYAI3 .
\ & “ADNVINHOSHI LoV HI40Hd 3HNSNI OL SANYISI
\ ] ANV SEHND T1V 40 TYACWIH SONIWNODIY HIUNLIVANNYN
\ \ S ‘30N NDISI 30ISAVOY L10Z OLHSYY JHL HLIM JONVITdWOD NI L
= S3LON
i
=2
r
=
1
1
{
Z 3LON 33§
/ looel 294
® ® C _
NY1d
-
HLONIT Ovd Lo-s2lweze
HLIONITWNILSAS [i-LZlw oz
HLONZT SALD3443 [2-9z] w6 L lo'el zou
Ol44vaL > }
i o
!.h .d L]
5 i qp qa 48 i 4| 4 4 s
] &
= § § B i § § § ] 3
(=] — - h
= 4y qH qy 97 YK ¥ ] “
' 4 . | -
I ._-. L
1
Ol44viL >

“—§ 310N 335

Created June 2020

46

IngalCivil.com.au



www.ingalcivil.com.au

826129

IS uoisua] ‘Alquassy dnyoeg

zez

0

] 8¢52¢8 | @Im

ponsusos by IN D17 "HNPaL Aty AHUuL 0202 &

ALINIHL
An

1NHELS NOISNIL "ATEW3SSY JMHDvE

AWV ,04YNOavND

DNIMYHE] 37

WS LON 00

MOCEEGLTD

)

LEGLTD WM 1GE8LD 69 301 0N 320
OEGITS WM B0909 06 ENRE ]
BZ5.29 WiN L0908 69 3173 90
HOHINY ON | HOHONY .81 | HOHONY .4 | HLOIM WILSAS
318vYL

HO £95Y LNN X3H ANH WRE] 81

QEDEXHENHLI08] L1

SITOHMELXZNILE 1S LT4] 9L

FOOUW INHIVE NOISNILXI] Sb

D'SPH'OMX VD ZEXEXZ 1S 731] *b

'SPH'OLY WD ZIXKE LXE L L1ST3L| €L

D0 IENYd HIONIA 3D IDNIH]| 2L

WESSY LNN X3H AAH BG[ 1L

DREHIOTHIHSYM] 0L

DGO FXRS XH' L1108

D'ZXYS VY LI08

W'D BG XH' LNN

() 2XVE IWAOEE LLTIH LI HOHONY

DBEHIOTHIHSYM

D'BEXH' LN

9'G9'AVIHMHL 1TV 2/ EXEXH LI08

9 3AM S0 IAIS 1INV

I DD SL dNNIVE

NOILdI¥OS30

S—an-naheoo

=

1517 S1uvd

311713 g4vNaavno

Created June 2020

47

IngalCivil.com.au



www.ingalcivil.com.au

9059129

Alquassy wbeaydeiq | Aeg

rrey

Y ] 905229

CE=!

ALINIHL
An

ATENISSY WOVHHAVIO
0LW 31173 ,a¥vYNOavND

DHNIMYHT 3T¥IS LON 00

MPr90SLZe

e i
0Z0Z0LZ

.ﬁ.f
w3 ‘g

arees

OZ0EZA0E!

PIEjUeH ‘g

pansosas sb iy 071 "sEnposd Aemubiy Guul 0202 o

9 WE b X 85 LY 14 HIHSYM

£l

O¥IHHL TV D'S0'SXRS XH L1108

Zk

B0XZ/ EX8L OIS HIANNAD

LE

FIINY WOV HaWID NOISNILYI

oL

SRS HOOT HIHSYM

WESCY LNN X3H ANH 85

'O RIS XH' 1108

D0 I1INVD HIONIS'ILVId FDONIH

HO £96Y LNN XIH AAH KE

SO0 30IND IEONON

DB0IAREXH'LT08

DEHIOT HIHSYM

300 £660°80 WOVHHAYID

=
Il Bl el Bl e B e

NOLLdIHDS30

1517 SLHvd

WOVYHAVIO | AVE

[1°6¢ £660

028929

HLOIM

ATENISSY

31avL

Created June 2020

48

IngalCivil.com.au



www.ingalcivil.com.au

905,29 Alquessy wbeiydeiq piepuelg

crara oy

- __o:m__ - - ,._ a05.29 .!...:_ @I&-

ALINIHL SNIMVE0 31908 10NGD | .,
.L h MOr905L29 T

ATEBNISSY WOVHHAVIO -

0LW 31113 ,04YNOAYND

A
02Z0ZA0E L
siri

< daci!

pansasal SiBi iy D77 'SIanpou Aemuliy AL 020 O

SWOVYYHJYIQ QYVYANY.LS

Created June 2020

l1-18] €551 HZLELY
logsl e4ri GZLELY
5'tcl £EEL SEZIELY
21sl EiEL YZLELD
5 8¢l £E2L ZZLBID
#'5el €511 LZLELS
zzrl £L01 0ZLELD
HLOIM ATEAWISSY
EvL

D'SDEXWEXH'LI08] ZL

SIIOHMELXEXILE LS L14] L1

FIONY WDVEHIYII NOISNILXA| 0L

D'HSHIOTHIHEYM| &

YEISY LNN X3H ANH 819

26D XS XH' 1108

20 13NV H30N3S'ILVd JONIH

HO £95% LNN X3H AH 7T

OB ZNREXH 1108

O'WE HIOTHIHSYM

JD0'EL0 B0 WOVHHAVIO

]
4
9
5
D'O0'3AND UHONON] ¥
i
[
3
3

NOILAIHDS30 [LENT)

1511 S1Hvd

49

IngalCivil.com.au


www.ingalcivil.com.au

012809

Alquiassy |aued 19pua4

rl

0rZ809 T@£F

ALINIHL

06/69'IDTIONT

OU'ASSY T13NYd H3ONIS

SN

AMYE0 3TYIS LON 00

.f.
bl e

k ' MPIOvZB09 eeGLGLIY TEEY]

- m o

wiN BEELI0ZIY SURLND Y

o okl o

“pansEsiu Syl Iy 371 ‘seonpod Aesuliy Asuul LL0Z 'SLOZ LLOZ ‘Z00Z (LODZ "LGEL “EEEL O

OvZR09 'ON ATENISSY

AWE H3d QIHINDIH SINBWISSY 13NV HIANIS OML

Z D' IXHETIVE'LI08 OOFEDD| B
£ VY 'D'HG XH LN OFEEDD| 9
b AWD'EXREX OO 274 1IN0 ONIHLS E
L 1IHI0S D RD /L AXES 14 MIHDS BLROLL| €
L 9'90' 03004 WOOHHS NI HIHSYM Sr0L1a| 2
L D0'HIONIS 1INV ZERLID| L
“ALD NOILJINDS30 ‘ON MO0LS | Wal
L1511 S1uvd

"SOVIHHL 40 AN3 SIHIVIH L TLNN LNN NILHDIL "2

‘ANHIVE SHL OL QIHIVLLY 41 13NV NOILISNYHL

HO 1INV NOISNILXT M3aNYd 30IS dNHOYE ¥ 81 13NV ONIATHIANN
TWOYHHAYIO ¥ OL QIHIVLLY 41 13NYd H30N34 ¥ SI TINYd DNIATHIOND L
S3LON

[
1
-
~
GO
Z 310N 338
v
NY1d xwmlilsz |
SYTHIAD TNV HIONTA 1
i
dNHOVE HO WOWHHAYIO (1 310N 338)
- TANYd ONIATHIANN
WOVHHAYIO (shaq iy - 04w 31113 prenSpenp) [00°26) €18

(sAeq yip ruy1 15y - ST peenBipend)
_l {sheq iy - N3 peenSpent) [00°9€] #16

Created June 2020

50



oeaza 4 o v Ba g

6.8819 Juswiyoepy Japuljhd

vt > ] 68819 T@rr

ALINIYL 39D'0HN'ASSY AVE Shlivae eI

panasad By iy 0T ‘monpog Aowglin] i) BLOZ EL-EL0E &

A HPr6LER1 ——1x ~Setiong W
W3LSAS 0LW,3L113,08YNOAVND | o] orsoke g
ZINOL 1IN EINOL 2an anova OL 6an

IO HEVIN EIW ASSY HIANITAD

FD0 HEVI ' ZIN HIANITAD

FOO'HEVI'LIWHIANITAD

NOILDIH2S30

wau

1511 S1Hvd

Created June 2020

51

IngalCivil.com.au



www.ingalcivil.com.au

G06.29

Alqwiassy asoN

o+ ] -] 90528

=

ALINIHL

3D DLW ASSY 3SON
0L 31173 ,04vNOAVN0

ONINMYHO ITVIS LO

MPCGOSLE

¢.
S0 Uk
LD BT W

w3 g

OZ0ZH0EA L

PHEIUON "0

“ponsasos SBu Iy DT 'Sonpoug Aesuyled Leuu) 0Z0Z o

SREHIOTHIHSYM

L3

DT HIOTYIHSYM

£L

WESSY LNN X3H AAH 85

S2EV L1108 ¥3IH EX.8/5

Ll

HIANITAD ISON'ILVId

ok

9'90°L7138 ISON W12

O'SD'TL EXBSXH' L1108

D'ZD'EXZ/XH 1709

2 FE L XSS LY 14 HIHSYM

QYIEHL TS EXES MM L1108

D/IE LXTL LY HIHEYM

SEIKH NN

wu|e|w|w|e|~]e

02¥82 3d0H ISONHIANINTAD

JO0'ISON'1139

NOILdINDS30

WaLll

1SN S14Yd

69 AVE 8 MOTI3A 0LB819

69 AVE 8 AVHD BZ0029

S1300W HOT02 | ATEW3SSY
31avL

Created June 2020

52

IngalCivil.com.au



www.ingalcivil.com.au

L€2019

103ed1pu| JIH

3] 1€2019 ] @lm_.

ALINIHL
An

AEYMOEYH /M HOLYIION! LIH

[TEIT EVETTE]
WILSAS04¥VNDAVYND

ONIMYHO ITYDS LON 00

MPLEZ0LE

BEGLIGLE
N

“ponsasad swbu iy 077 senposd AumyBin Rl GLOZ LL0Z TLOZ G002 DO0Z "REEL O

"NMOHS SY WOYHHAYIO ONZ 40 d0L ONNOHY dID
HIDDMHL ONIE ONY NOILLISOd TYLNOZIHOH OL HOLYIONI LIH 31¥10H
‘Edals

N e . i e

—

LIMIVHE HOLLY Ol

{8 WL HIHSYM L¥ 14 HLIM INOTY (S WILI SMIHIS dvL + ONITIEG 4735 35N £ NOILdO

“LIHOWHE HOVLLY OL

b 8 £Z WAL 35N WOYHHAVIO NI 03033N SV SIT0H .9L6P OALL TIIEG HOLYW T NOILdO

‘WOVHHAYIO 40 30VIUNS JOL NO 03HILNID

TWOVHHAYIO LS OL HOLYDION! LIH HOVLLY
2d3aLs

38 QINOHS LINOVHE WOVHHIWIO NI BVLLINOVHE

135 01 03033N SW F10H /18 INO TIHD 'SWILSAS .+2 HOJ WDVHHAYIO S0 3903
WOHE 2/t Z (UNILI HOLYDIONI LIH H3LNID WOYHHEYIO 151 NO HOLYDIONI LIH NOILISOd

S310N Z NOILdO 335 -}

‘L d3ls

Created June 2020

53

IngalCivil.com.au



www.ingalcivil.com.au

[

=

pawsssas Sgbu |y 2T sPnpaly fesySsy Gy,

L€99¢29

Ajquiassy |lelouoy

zZo 1E96529

i

L1&€F

t_z_:._. SNIMYHGD 31¥DS LON 00
k '. MR LEOSTS R
= SOASSY IVHONOW nf TR e
WILSAS AdvNOAYND o OBEENT v M
"¥Z-08-SE ONIMYHO 33§ 'SWILSAS 20 HOA ¥
“HOLLOFHIO MO HIINIONT LI3MOHd WSV "FHNLONHLS ¥O30 ¥ NO AIHILNNOINS S| HYEIH 41 "Ll HONOHHL 1IN
(dN>ove 20 ¥O LNYLS NOISNI LM ‘avd ILTYINOD ‘0'd ¥ NI OIYILNNCINS S1 8vETY 4 15'5] 0vl 40 H1d30 ¥ OL O30039W3 38 LSMW ANLS AMIAT €
NOILIVATT “MOVE OL LNOHS WOHS %2 NYHL FHOW AHVA LON NV %4 0330X3 LON TIVHS OVd 40 3d01S SS080 2
2 133HS 335 '(§ WALI S1108 HOHINY 31¥I07 OL (SIALVIdWIL SV (£ ONV 2 'L WL (SIIvHONOW 35N 'L
SILON
| v |
_ Y e
== —_— R — = — === N
A} 7
CARLTER] ~
- Avmovon 000
' 1 (MO Lo-06] w rz's1 A8 30 Lorz1] w o 1SV
1Y DNIENSYIN) ' AVMOVOY 31IHONOD "0'd [ISd noorl
Edi 52 SNONNILNDD QZDHO0INIZH-NON ‘NIK loo's] 002 -
i T 900t avd 3LIHINOD
Wi BEL 138 OL INDHOL TvNId 15 ovL "0'd 1S 000F] B 82 OIDHOSNIEH 'NIw [00°9] 054 .
‘HL430 310H GIANINWNODIY IL1IHONCD |Zd1_ d SHNLINYLE HOI30 ILIHINCD -
N 7 OL MHONOW FUND3S OL & W3L 38N—, QITHOINITY IS 000%] B 82 WDIHL (00721 081 'NIW . l/ 100+ Z01
\
1}
3 .V — 4
WTHONONW \\ [ | ] m
LHOI3H anLs | ] | -4
0w [05°1] 88 ., — z
w
| ,”, | a2
m
| | e
(5°01 €1 NIHLIM OL |- x| - | - =] - =] - E & =95
LHONMHELS 38 LSO A L )i = 828 mmmm
ANAOVE P UMIONON “3LON | s G kd Fe2hd B = K &3 = i 527
| ¢a
_ g
I I 3
[ || 2
e ——— E
o
{r 300N 335}
ATBIWNSSSY dNHIVE
(318vL 338) 20 HO LNYLE NOISNIL
HLONIT e TWLOL lages] aaeL
12961 69001 255129 ¥E5.29 IEEL L
1AL 33S . 2 09t] 0516 166429 £85/29 OEEL Lb
" Zvesl Sez8 055429 265429 BZEL [
<nﬂ<mhhzhw”_ m:w..w 5 M 2 982] 0284 6vGL29 05928 S5EL 6
2 25 N0 HIHEWM L2521 5089 Sivizg 095423 VSEL B
SOl EXBISXH L108] 8 o1zl 0645 BPGLZ9 655423 T5EL
(F) LXHE IWOEE ILIH 11X HOHONY| & L 081l 5250 SELIY 625929 BrE
SO IVHONOW dvDaON3 | ¢ L by 0998 ] 825929 B
D0'SAYE £IVHONOW] £ _Eot_ Shiz H”Mw %% w:
: - 0221 0EB1L B
L] N
OU'SAYE ZIVHONOW| 2 G 9tl516 EFGLZ9 525929 ZEE
O'00°AVE L IVHONOW| 1 1] L9E119 L9ELLD L9E
NOILdIHOS30 WL HIDNI1 Ive TVLOL | SHOHONY OV ON ASSY | SHOHONY BF M ON ASSY | SHOHONY L I ON ASSY | SAvE 30 ON
1511 S18vd 3TavL

Created June 2020

54

IngalCivil.com.au



www.ingalcivil.com.au

989819

ped 9}210u0) S

LLOZ O

¥ JO

o

989819 | @ﬁ#

“ponsasad siBu iy 077 'Senpoad demyfi ARl 026102 21

- ] et

ALINIHL

dMAOYE LNYLS NOISNIL

HO4 avd 31343N0D

ONIMYHO 3T¥DS LON Od

B

k ' MProgggLe ZhozivEiY
an) i s
] WILSAS AHYNOAYND o] ‘IOHOETY orsefeq Q|
“Ovd FHL 40 LNOH FHL 1V SHI0TE HOHONY HLIM 318vVLJ3D0V 34V SNOILONYLSEC ONNOYD MOT138
HLIM SOV 31IHINOD DNILSIXS ‘Qvd JLFHINOD 40 OVE LY GIONIWNOD3Y 51 NOLLYDO D018 HOHINY 2
HOVE DL LNOH WOHE %2 NYHL JHON ANYA LON ONV %8 0330X3 LON TIVHS Ovd 40 34075 SS0HD 'L
'S3LON
;
loarl ozzs
MIIANOILYAZ T3 i
4
o
114 'N0s7 Sl By 262 HOOTE HOHDNY ONY g
Qvd 3LIHONOD "D'd "WNNININ (15 d 000¥] B 82 5
l / YV NOILO3S
e o
I logl Sl_ *l loel oﬂ _l
1
_nfldi/ .
[T
Sy3LIN3D [0've] 019 1y @ B
- - SHYE3Y (54l wwgy = 7
(318vL 33501 a32vdS ATIVND3 =2 =2
v SHvBIY (s8] wwal ¥NO4
MIIA NYId - lozalsst "1
loelos _ loelos
T i
e e e e —_— e H"7”""" —_—— """"«"”""..""l_d"""""""u.
e e [ . |||I=.||||___|| T = = ¥l SE'E .8-£22] L1189 Lo-gel 6841 4]
[ I | < = | _ | I I S Z ¥ 6LE .0-802] 0¥ £9 Lo-stl 2601 I
> > = e - -
& vl roE .6-824] 15 45 Lo-£€] 5001 [
r""L_""""r""H = s s a— — ”""H_H”"""F""""__"" et T T T T T =2 2] 1g'Z lo-eL] €228 l.0-08] #L'6 6
[ I | I lgel 99z st vaor Loszlezs 8
_ __ _ __ el 152 ] LO-¥Z 2T L L
e = e D .I.I..n_|l..|u ——m e LElSEE 0~ L2 09 9
> : i ' salziz 02011 68 1 oetl6rs 5
92] 461 Le-cel 0552 054l 45 ¥
SHLONIT Ovd 1TV HO4 3903 WOYS Qvd 40 3903 ¥va Iy Woud [029l 5251 NI938 vzl 2L -9 ££0Z 024 99°E £
lorel 94 1w ¥va 3y (58] wwgl 30vd v SHILNTD [0°P2] 019 Ly Mva3Y (5] ww gl - 1265 Lg-8¥] 81 Lo-glve g 4
LEIBSL L.g-avl EgrL Lo-glviz ]
[e5auwAl au [uryl w [yl w
avd NI 3134IN0D sAvE
40 SONVA QIWINDTY VYT |(HLONIT avd) | 40 o
38vL

Created June 2020

55

IngalCivil.com.au



www.ingalcivil.com.au

989819

«8 Ped 9)319u0) S1

v ¢

a2l

989819 !.__@lm.

ALINIHL

dNXOVE LNYLS NOISN3L
HO4 ¥vE3H HLIM

NI

IMVHO 31vDS LON 00

paAER S IV 9 "HNpaNg Aewigind sl 028102 ‘ZL-1 102 2

[oog] coz

l

['L4 'n3/s97 Gvl] (w/By $ZCT
O¥d JLINONDD D' "WNWINIW [15°d 000%] Pdi m\m\

2078 HOHONY ONY

|
—

p SHLONZT avd _s._, H04 3903 Wod4
[oo¢] 84 LY uve3y [of] wwgl 30v7d

[oog] 9z

I
[

M3IA NV'Id

[ooz9] sest

(]
-

[co'g¥] ozZL
act
T
|
|
_1_

/ avd auvnaavno 3

Ovd 40 3903 #v3d WoM4 [0029] G/SL NI93E
SHAINFD [007+2] 019 1y ¥vady [of] wwagl

]

[oog] 9L

ﬂm_

A

(378wl 333) .

Qvd LIHINCD .8 TW¥NOILIO s e
A aiosici ~oa N
v W3L1SAS,0¥YNOAVND | voeeear) i S9fen 0.
‘€ 133HS
NO NAMOHS SV OVd 30HOINIZY "ONDIOVHD LNIATHG OL 'STONVHD JHNLVHIdWEL DILVINVEO
HLIM INSWNOHIANG NI O30V d NIHM XIVHD AV LNSWIDHOANISYH LNOHLIM SOvd ALIHINOD T
HIINIONT 103M0dd 3HL AB AHVSSI03IN
OINWHILIO SV 030aY 38 LSNN SLHOJ4NS SOVHD MOT138 TYNOILIOOY ISIMHIHLO SHNLINHLS
ONLLSIXE NV OL J3IL HO ISNIVOY O3TTYLSNI 38 1SNIN OVd " LOVJNI NV SNRING ONIONS IN3AIHD 0L 2
HIVE Ol LNOHS WOH4 %E NVHL JHOW AVA LON ONV %8 0330X3 LON TIVHS Ovd 30 34075 SS080 '}
“S3LON
0—0 NOILO4S

J=0 NOIL23S
[ooe] 9c [ooe] 9 M
=
g
f g
S¥3INID [00°¥2] 019 1Y | o =F
Suvedy [o#] wwg - - =
g
J30%dS ATWND3 W
SuvA3y [GF] wwgl Hn04 =
leeloe o6t 6881 Zh
loel sz L.0-0¢) 2601 I
leglgz L.o-£¢) 90°01 0
loglez Lo-oel vi 6 6
[TE-T3 Lo-221€28 8
v2lgl Lo-vel gL 1
[T Lo-42l 07 9 9
g v Lo-8il 6¥'s §
sz Lo-siul s v [
21 60 Lozl 99€ 3
6ol 20 Lo-slve'z z
leal £o Lo-8l v2°Z 1
[SOuvAl o fu-yl w
S e usinove A DG,
ERCL

Created June 2020

56

IngalCivil.com.au



www.ingalcivil.com.au

“pavapsas sbU Iy "D 'SIaNpoid Aemuley Ayuil OZ0Z &

HTML-HADSLNIHO

uoljisueld] weag-p (L€

Lo L - AL
! 2 = ‘_I._ m_____/Uw._._;_mm_s& @m SLINN 40 ON amxove @
92429 ASSYNOILISNVHL ——————— 511 360y ATBIassy 35oN ()
152018 HOLVDIANI LIH
r _ _Z—ﬂ _ 6LBELY WSSy Awa HAWZalWu 00r  0334S NOIS3A VHOMON %
939018 Qvd I1TONOD 103roYd Ha 13NV HION3S
SNIMVHQ 31¥05 10N 00 ——
An st |  LE523 ASSY oNon ¥30HO STVS HovHHavIa ()
NOLLISNVHL WY3gM .18 MO TML-HADSLINIAD o :
mt OL OVND HSYIN ONY dNYOVE LNHLS NOISNIL /M " w39 ovzaos ASSY TaNYd HI0NES ON T35 NOLLISNviL (D Aranassy ava (O
WALSAS 30IM 0L 31113,08¥NO0OYND Feviass PIEMOH D | 905028 ASSYWOVHHavid S I ONSI®H 3 d43d A3¥

logelsis

MOTISA (560029) AIGI00LIND
AWHD (r50028) ©363001WD
00D ISON “OM T300N
378V
€ 3LON 335

\

x.

\ | loosizee
° 0 9 310N 335 @

SHIHLO AS Q311ddNS 38 OL SHINILSYS 0ALVITH ONY SLNOHNDIOTNE 'SLSOd "IVHOHYND 0L

“HIINIDONT LI3r0Hd A9 O3NINEILI0 38 OL INIWNDITY TYNId "WILEAS SHL 40
3015 FHL OL LI34S3H HLIM WNWIXYIA .S 38 OL 319NY [00°4] 52 0330X3 LON $300 dvH3A0
I3NYd H3ON34 WOYA dYD WNNGYIN LYHL HONS 037ONY 38 TTWHS 13NV NOILISNYHL 3HL 6

L2 NI HOYS HI LY
HLONIT TYNIDIHO S11 OL O3H0LS3Y 38 1SN LINN 3HL FONYINEOSHId LOVdINI H3d0dd HOd

~

£ 73437 1831 HEYW OL 031531 NI38 SYH WILSAS 3AIM 0LIW 3LN3 0MYNDAYND 3HL

“SWIALI AHOSSI00V 3HY IUYMOEVH ONY SNOILISNYHL “AT3LvHYdSIS
HIAWO "HIWNN 130N NI G3ANTINI LON 3HY SINSWISSY NOLLISNYEL ONY dNM¥IVYE 9

‘J30TIIHS DNIFE LIIr90 IHL OL WILSAS 30IM 0L 31N3 Q¥vNOavND
THL WOHA NOILISNYEL LVNO3AY NY AddNS TIVHS ¥3W0LSND FHL "AHYSSIOaIN JuaHM 'S

lo'swl 022

[z

“PLEGEEZE (888) 1V ININLYVAIA IDINHIS HINOLSND ONIMTIYD
AB FEVIVAY FdY TYINYIN SACEY 40 SAIH0D ONY NOILYINGOANI “3LIS NSAID ¥ LY WILSAS
¥ OMIOYd IHOS3E SNOILLY LINIT NDIS30 ONY SHLSIHILOVHYHD IONYINHOIHID LOVdNI
511 40 NOLLdIHOS30 ¥ HO4 JTWNNYW 1IN00YHd W3LSAS 30 0L 31173 YvNOO¥N0. 3HL 335

-

“LNIWLNEY HO TIVAM JLTHONOD
¥ SY HINS FWNLONELS ITEVACHINI NY LSNIVOY Q31 TVLSNI Ovd JLIHINOD .8 ONISN
NIHM AFHINDIH LON S1 ¥I0TE HOHONY "ONOT L0061 W pZ'6L A8 3AIM L0211 W 9'E 1SvaT
1¥ ONINNSYIN ‘AYMAYOH ILIHINCD D'd IS4 000%] Bdi 82 Q30HONIFH-NON "NIW [00'8]
00Z B0 HI0T18 HOHONY HLIM O¥d J1IHONOD O'd [1Sd 0007] 2 82 IDHOINIEY MW [00°9] 051

o

“NIn [oooe] 29s
LIV NOdN Q¥YAMEYIY 30115 DL ST13NVd ¥IONIH ¥YIY HO4 JavIN 38 TIVHS NOISINOY

o

“FOINVWHOSH3d

LOWdNI §3d0dd JUNSNI OL SONVISI ONY SEUND TV H0 TWAOWIY SONINNO0D3Y
HIHNLIVIONYW 30IND NDISIA IAISAVOY LI0Z OLHSYY IHL HLIA SINYITEWOD NI 7L
‘S310N

30I1S 1Ho™
Olddvel >

ot

9 310N 338

—p—"

[oer] ozzn’]

G FEN Y e

HLONI1 Ovd - Lo-22] €28
HLONTWILSAS - L1-L2) 92'8
HL1ONITIALDTL43 - [.2-92] 16 L

0L 310N wwml\

Tl

oldavaL>

D O
@ 9310N 335( 9

lo'#] zos
=7 ¢ ¢ & E CotavaL> s
R i Tee 9
£8 1
it I
LARBARGTA 7 a4 & ;
695 53L0N 335 O_H_u_,q_.m._.v

Created June 2020

57

IngalCivil.com.au



www.ingalcivil.com.au

"pavsases SIYBU Iy D77 "SNP Sewylied Apuu) 0202 o

411L1-¥4ADS1N3HD

uolnjisues] weag-auyl

Ljo L

- [MLI-¥ASSIW3ID] @

ALINIL
Ah.

OL OYND HEYW ONY dNXOVE LN LS NOISNIL /M
W3LSAS 3AIM 0L 3LIN3,04YNO0YND

MNOILISNYHL WY38-31MHL

ONIMYHD 3TYDS LON 00
MPCEULL-HADSLINGAD

I8VLIA3S

NolLISHvEL (D)

anxava (3)
AT8m3ssy 350N ()
Iveonon (7)
TaNvd ¥30N3H ()
WavHHAvIO (Z)
Anawassy ava (D)

SLINM 40 ON
2hiLea ASSYNOILISNVHL ——— 34, 350N
182019 MOLYIIONI LIH
68819 ASSw Ay (HAWZOlunm 00F 033dS NOIS3Q
989919 QVd3LIWONOD — LO3r0¥d K3
189529 ASSY INHONOW
825029 ASSY dN®OvaE H30UO 53TS
0v2809 ASSY 13NV H3ON3S ON VIS
e 505029 ASSY 3SON
- 9] sosizs ASSYWOVMHAYI0 S IO NIHIJIH

ATH

losglsie

MOTIRA (550028) AZEL00LWD
AVHD {¥50029) DIEA00LND
HOTI0D ISON ‘ON T1300M
3781
£ 310N 335

‘SHIHLO A8 031MddNS 38 OL SHINTLSYA O3LVIFH ONY SLNOHI0TE 'SLS0d IvHOEvYND ‘01

"HIINIONT LI3r0Hd AS OINIWEL30 38 OL INFWNDITY TolNId WILSAS 3HL 40
30IS IHL OL LIILSIH HLIM WNINIXYN .S 38 OL 319Ny [00°1] 52 0330%3 LON S300 dvIH3N0

T3NYd HIOANIS WNOYS dvD WNWIXYIN LYHL HONS O3T1DNY 38 TTYHS T3NYd NOLLISNYHL 3HL

HLONIT IWNIDIHO S1I 0L 03H0LSIH 38 LSNI LINM IHL FONVINHOSHId LOVdWI H3d0ud 804

‘£ 73A37 LS3L HSYIN OL 031531 NIFE SVH WALSAS 30IM 01N 31173 QuvNOavnD 3ML

HIQHO "WISNNN T3A0N NI O3ANTINI LON FHY SIITENISSY NOILISNYHL ONY dNHIVE

FHL WOHd NOILISNYHL 31¥N030Y NV ATddNS TIVHS H3IWOLSND IHL "AHYSS3DIN JHIHM

LIV HOW3 H3 L4

“SIEL AHOSS320Y JHY IHYMOEYH ONY SNOILLISNVHL “AT3LvHYdE3S

'03073IHS ONIFE LOIFE0 IHL 0L W3LSAS 3AIM 0L 31113 aUvYNo2avnd

_ loavl 0zz1

lozelzie

SEETTIpS

HLIONTN Ovd - Lo-u2l £2'8

, 1
@ Mw W 93LON 338 °

€ 310N 335

o

I

@

511 40 NOILJIMOS30 ¥ HOA TYNNYIW LONJO0Yd WILSAS 30IM 0LW 3113 gYvN2a¥ND. 3HL 338 °

00Z HO HD0TE HOHONY HLIM O¥d ILIHINOD '2'd 1S4 000¥] BEdii 82 Q3DHOANIZY ‘NI [00°3] 051

LO%dil HOdN QHYMEYIH 30175 OL STINYd H3ONI4 Hv3d HOdJ 3a¥W 38 TIVHS NOISINDHd

pZEG-£2€ (888) 1¥ LINIWLHYEIA 3DIANIS HIWOLSND ONITIVD
A8 T1EVTIVAY FHY TWNNYIN IN0EY S0 S3I60D ONY NOILYINGOSNI "ILIS NIAD V LY W3LSAS
W ONIDVd U038 SNOILVLINN NOISIO ONY SOILSINILIVEYHD FONVINEOAEID LOVENI

-

LNINLNEY HO TT¥M 3LIHINOD
W S HONS FUNLINYLS 31EVAQNNI NY LSNIVOY O3TTWLISHI OVd ILFHINCD B ONISN
NIHAM QIHINDIY LON SI ¥OO0 18 HOHONY "9NOT L0-08] w +2'61 A8 3aim L0-2L] w 99 1S
1Y ONPHNSYIN "AYMOYOH ILIHINOD "D'd [1ISd 000¥] Bdi 82 QIDHOINITH-NON "NIW [00°8]

L]

"NIW [00°0] 292

o

SONYWHOAEId

LOWdWI H340Hd FUNSNI OL SONYTSI ONY S8HND TV 40 TWAOWIH SANIWWOD3Y
HIHNLIVANNYN ‘FAIND NHSID ITISAYOH L EOZ OLHSYY IHL HLIM IONVITdNOD NI ‘L

looel 294

\
@m J1ON 335

HLONITWILSAS - 122 928

[oev] ozze

old4vaL> |

HLONITIAILDI443 - [Z-92] 2672

lowl zow

01 310N 335

Teoyoy Ty

HLOM WILSAS
loesl e528

GAAARE AR

=¥

T g

9310N 335

H
i

i

- 695 S3L0N 338

A4 A&

Ol3dvaL >

30IS LHO

‘SILON

AAhfA

LoldavuL>

L oldavuL>

3qis 1437

Ol3aVaL >

Created June 2020

58

IngalCivil.com.au



www.ingalcivil.com.au

“pavsasas SIWEL I DT 'SINR0Ld ARl AL OE0Z G

dTVL-4ADSLINIHO

uonisuel] adeyg Ajojes v

[

] _[9wIuAOSINGA0] @—F

ALINIHL
Ah

NOILISNYHL 3dvHS AL3AVS
0L 135440 . ONY JdNHOVE LNYLS NOISNIL /M 2 sl

W3ILSAS 30IM 0LW 31LN3,04¥N2AYND

9929 (TVNOILIO) 314 1d HOHONY

0v5429 ASSY NOLLISNVaL

LEZOLS HOLYDIANI LIH

GL8219 ASSY AVE

999819 avd IUIINOD

ONIMYHA 3T¥DS LON 00 169529 ASEY IVHONON
ML 825429 ASSY dNyOvE
MU L-HADSLNIS0 '8 | ovzaoe ASSY 1INV HIANTS

. 505429 ASSY 350N

EEZEEN PIINON Q| ao5uz9 ASSY NOVHHAVID

SLINM 40 'ON dnyova (3)

T 34AL3ISON Alan3ssy 3soN &)

THdN zal ww 001 033dS N9IS30 WvHoNo (B

103rONd HI RELTZRELIEEEG)]

H3IOHO STVS WOVHHAVIO (2)

ON TIMES NowsNvyL (D Ananassy va (O
S3ION3IH3I4d3d AT

MOTI3A

1550029) AFEI00LHD

AVHD

(¥50029) 93620010

HO102 ISON

"ON 1300W

J1EVL

HIINIDONT LI3rOHd A8 JINIWEILIA 38 0L LNFNNDIY TYNId WILSAS FHL 40
3015 IHL OL LOFSIH HLIM WNNIXYI .S 3801 319NV [00°L] §2 0330X3 LON $300 dv 1IN0
TNV HIONIS WOHS WD WNNWIXYIN LYHL HONS O3T19NY 39 TIWHS 13N NOILISNYHEL 3HL

@

“LOVHNI HOWI Y314y
HLONTT TeNISHEO S11 0L QIPOLSTY 38 LSNIW LINM FHL FONYWHOI43d LOVdNI H3d0dd H0d

‘£ 73437 LS3L HSVIN OL 031531 NIIE SYH WALSAS 30IM 0L 3113 aEvYNOOWND 3HL

= @

"SNELI AHOSSI0OV FYY IHYMOYYH ONY SNOILISNYHL "AT3LYHYD3S
HI0WO "HITWNN 100N NI OI0NTINI LON Fuv SINSN3SSY NOILISNYHL ONY dNM¥OvE

3

‘Q30TAIHS DNIFE LIFMB0 IHL OL WILSAS 30IM OLW 3LN3 QYYN2aVND
FHL NOHS NOILISNYYL 3LVN030Y NY ATddNS TIWHS H3W0LSND SHL AHYSSIOIN JHIHM

i

= leHoz |_

[ogel 518

lozel zie

olaviL>

lorgel 0zz1

LoldavaL>

Z310N 338

.II -

.

9310N 335

HLONIavd - Lo~L2l €28

-
HIDONITWILSAS - Li-s2l 928 [0l 200
HLONIT AILD3S43 - [.2-92] 262 l_
. - v A e
e — - T * !
4 |2
1 i 1 @3
B B & Jlefjifaliioaqlal te
d 8 \m 4] | | ] =
=
4] 1 N jT
w. -
!
!
ﬁ \
©) .
a3ton33s(® 695 S3L0N 335

‘PLES-EZE (98E) LY ININLHVSIA IDINLIS HINOLSND ONIMTIVD
AB F1BVYAY 38V IWNNYIN IA08Y 40 S3Id00 ONY NOILVIWHOINI “3L1S NIVD ¥ 1Y W3LSAS
¥ ONIDYId IO S8 SNOILLYLINM NDIS30 ONY SOILSIHILOVEYHD SONYIWEHO243d LOVdWI
511 40 NOILIHDS30 ¥ HO4 JWNNYIN LON00Hd W3LSAS 3QIM 04 31N3 OUYNOOYND. 3HL 335 F

"INWLNEY HO TIVM JUTUONOD
W SY HONS JUNLONYLS F1GWACKINI NV LSNIVOY O3 TIVISNI OVd 31FHINGD 8 ONIST
NIHM OTHINDIY LON S1 ¥D078 HOHINY "ONOT [.0-05] W p2'51 A8 30M [.0-24] W 99 15¥31
LY ONIHNSYIN 'AVMOVOH 3LIHONOD "0'd [1Sd 000¥] B 82 0IDHOINIZE-NON "NIN [00°8]
002 HO M08 HOHINY HLIM Qvd LIHINOD D'd [ISd 000¥] B B8Z 03DHOANIY Niw (009l 051 €

"N (000 202
LIl NOdN QYYAMYYIH 30118 OL ST13NYd H30N34 Hv3d 404 30vIN 38 TTVHS NOISINOYd

o

FINYWHOIHI

L12%diI H3d0Hd FUNSNI OL SAONYTSI ONY SBEND TV 40 TWACHIY SONINWOITY
YIHNLIVAANYIN "30IND NDISTT 3QISAVOY 1102 OLHSYY JHL HLIM IONVIIdNOI NI
SALON

3dIS 1HDIY
IEESTRpS
il
oldavuL >
34ls 1431

L olavyL>

O13vaiL >

Created June 2020

59

IngalCivil.com.au



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Y 1-4ADSLINT4D uonisuel] paie|q4 adeys Aysjeg v

_PUWLUAOSINGIT @1 .
s ,_u. wﬂ £58920 (TVNOILAO) 3% 1d HOHONY SLINN 40 'ON anvova (&)
0r5LZD JSSYNOILISNVHL ———— 5.4, sa0y Alamassy 3sonN §)
a
_Z—m .—- meww xOQMwﬂrﬂm THAW 291 Wy 001 033dS NDIS3O TIYHONOW %
Al Shi 929910 Q¥d 3LIHINCD 103roNd H3 TNV HIONIS

S Tt aoh o0 e A ooy wu3adosaws WoveHdwIa (Z)

4 b ; . L d -
AP o 1S3 NOUISKVILIAVHS ATVS | WPLSNTPLUAOSINGHO | 3 8| orzao ASSY 13NV HIONIS ON TYIH3S NOILISNVHL (Z) Ananassy ava (O

1 22 goguzo ASSY 350N
W3LSAS 3AIM 0L 3LN3,,08YN2AYND R ) PRI O] goiz0 ASSYNOVHHAIDO S I ONI®IJId A3¥

“PIEYETE (288) LV ANIWLNYAIO IDINYIS HINOLSND INITTVD
AB ITEVIIVAY 30V TWNNYIN 3A0EY S0 S31d00 ONY NOILYIWHOLNI 31I1S N3AD ¥ LY WALSAS
¥ ONIDY1d 3HO438 SNOLLYLINN NDIS30 ONY SDILSIMILIVHYHD IONYWHOIH3d LOVdNI
HIINIDNT LD3Ir0Hd AS QINIWEILIO 38 OL INIWNDITY ToMId WILSAS FHL 40 511 40 NOILIIIS3A ¥ 5O STYNNYW LONA0Yd W3LSAS 30IM OLW 3013 OuvNOaYND. 3HL 335 °
3015 IHL OL L2353 HLIM WNINIXYIN .S 38 OL 319N [00'4] 52 0330%3 LON $300 v 1HIAD

-

pansesal SWBW I "7 'SIanpond Aesuli QUL 0202 &

ANV HIONTS WOHA YD WNIIXYIN LYHL HONS OF1ONY 38 TIVHS 13NV NOILISNYNL 3HL ‘6 "ININLNSY HO 1TV J1FHINOD

WS HONS JUNLINYLS II8VACHINI NV LSNIVDY O3TTYLSNI Ovid 1IHINOD 2 DNISH

LIV HOVS B3 LY NIHM OFHINOIH LON S| ¥DOTE HOHONY "ONOT [L0-08] W v2'SH AB 30IM [.0-Z1) W 89°€ 15w

HLONIT IVNIDHO S11 0L OFHOLSIH 38 LS LINM FHL FINVINHOIHI LOVAWI H3d0Ud HO4 '8 LV ONIHNSYIN 'AVMOYOY J1FHONDO '0°d [ISd 000¥] BdW 8Z 030HOINITH NON ‘NIW [00'6]
002 HO HIOT8 HOHINY HLIM Ovd JLIHINGD 0 d [15d 000v] €N 82 O30H04N13d NI loo'el 051 ¢

£ 130T LS3L HSVIN OL O3LS3L NIIB SYH WILSAS 3AIM 0L 3LN3 QHVNDAVND 3HL £ in ooroe) Za

MOTTEA 36901
) Mmma_uam. s SW3LI AHOSSIO0V JuY JHYMOYH ONY SNOILISNYHL “A13LVEYdIS LoV NOIN OEYMEYIY 3011S OL $13NYd YI0NIS HYIH 504 30YH 38 TIVHS NOISIAOHD 2
FS0023) 9365001V0 H30HO WIBWNN TI0OW NI 03ANTINI LON 3xy SITBWISSY NOLLISNVHL ONY dNHOVE ‘9
HOWOD ISON ‘ON 1300 ‘FINVINEOAHId
3avL ‘03073IHS DNIFE LOINME0 IHL OL WILSAS 30IM 01N 31173 O8VNDAYND LOVdil H3d0Hd JHNSNI OL SANYISI ONY SBHND TIV 40 TWACHIY SONIWNODIH

JHL OB MOILISNVHL 3LVNDIAY NV ATddNS TIVHS H3WOLSND FHL ANVSSIOIN JHIHM 'S HIUNLOVANNYA ‘30IND NDISIT IQISAVOY LL0Z OLHSWY 3HL HLIM muz¢_._&..o.mmﬂ_ o."

-
lo'grl ozzk l_

£ 310N 335
/ \Im 310N 335

[oegl s16

3dis LHo™

Ol44viL >

lozelzie

loogl 294

1
\
@w 310N 335

HLONT Ovd - L.0-L2) €28 Ao_n_n_d_.m._.v

-
HLONITWILSAS - Lb-22l sz foel zow
HLONIT 303443 - [Z-92) 6L

qp a8 qp [ 1 4] 1

—_
L]
—
—=
E
—
—
-
—
HLOIM WILSAS
losel eset

loevl 0221
-
.
-}
e — ]

<L oldavaL>

Ol33VaL >

O—
o
o Jl|=

93L0N 335( 9 — 6% ES3L0ON 335

Created June 2020

60

IngalCivil.com.au


www.ingalcivil.com.au

pavesas Uil 1N DT “SINpod AEwubiy AJuuL 0Z0Z o

HT191-4ADS1INIHO

uonisueu] adojg ajbuis .9

[

- [ MI9LNAOSINED [T

ALINIHL
=1

NOILISNYHL 34018 31DNIS
0L 135440 .9 ONY dNADVE LNHELS NOISNAL /M

W3LSAS 30IM 0L 3LN3,08¥N9AYND

685420 ASSY NOILISNYHL
L£2019 HOLYIANI LIH
6L8819 ASSY AvE
989619 Ovd LIHONOD

n_an :n r.- AC S
ONIMYEA ITVDS LON 00 169529 ASSY TVHONOW
. 225429 ASSY dNMOVE
MOHN9LHADSLIWIED . OFZ809 ASSY 1INV HIANIS
S06L20 ASSY ISON
ERELUEE ) B05LZ0 ASSY WOVHHAYIO

SLINM 20 ON dmiova (8

3dAL ISON AnEnassy 3son (5

?.__s_ ZolWwH o0l 03345 NOISIQ IvHONON (F)

103r0Nd H3 T3NVd ¥30N3d ()

HIOHO SIS WOVHHAYIO (T)

‘ON TIH3S NoiLIshvaEL (D) Ananassv ave ()
SIONIHd43H AN

“HIINIDNT LIIrOYd AS QINIWEILIT 38 OL AINIWNDITY TYNIZ WILSAS IHL 40
3015 THL OL LIS HLIM WINIXYIN .5 38 0L 319NV [00°1] 52 0330%3 LON S300 dv1H3A0
3NV HIANIS WOHD VD WNNXYIN LYHL HONS 03719NY 38 TTVHS T3NYd NOILISNYHL 3HL

LYW HOWS H3Ld4v

HLONIT TNISHEO SL1 OL 0IHOLSIH 38 LSNW LINN 3HL '3ONYWHOAH3d LOVANI H3d0Nd HOd '8
0 ‘€ 13031 1531 HSYIN OL O3LS3L NI3E SWH WILEAS I0IM OLW 3113 Q¥VNOAWND 3HL £
MOTI3A 550023) AFEO00LWD
AvaD TFE00Z3) SIEH00LHO "SWILI AHOSSIDOV 34V FHYMONYH ONV SNOILISNVHEL “A131vHvd3s
- HIOHO HIAWNN 300N NI OIANTONI LON 34V SINBNESSY NOILISNWHL ONY dN¥Ove ‘9
HO10D ISON ON 1300W
378Vl '03073IHS DNIFE LO3ME0 3HL OL WALSAS 3AIM 0L 313 QHVNOavnD
3HL WO NOILISNYHL 3LVNO30Y MY ATddNS TTVHS HIWOLSND IHL ANYSSIOIN JHIHM '§
lo'swl 02zt
@ £3L0N 335
o
Z 310N 338
i \
2
2 —F _F_F__°F
M 7 4 UI.BH Sy VI.BH ) et P T )
L] . : -
el -
= éiﬁéc{:@
/ \ | \ I
i L ! looe] 29z
@ @ @ @ 9310N 335 9310N 335
HLIONT Ovd - [0-a2] £2°8
"
HLONITWILSAS - Li-22l 928 lorel 2oL
-
HLONIT 3MLD3443 - L2-02) 162
" ——
.- - X
1 ¥
a N @
i A [ [ q8 [ | | 43
o m
8 B8 [ 8 [ F JIafraQilelielpl
2 [ 1] [ \ i i EE
All I M T
| —= — d_ ;
o

9 310N 335( 2

6% S S3ALON 338

-1

‘pLEGEZE (988) LY ANIWLMVAIO FDAYIS HIWOLSND DNITTVD
AB FIBVUVAY I6Y TYNNYIN IA0BY 40 53102 ONY NOILYWHOSNI "3LIS NIAID W LY WILSAS
Y ONIDYd IHOS3A SNOILYLINIT N2IS30 ONY SULSIHILOVEHYHD IONVINGOSHI LOVdN|

511 40 NOILJIHIST0 ¥ HOd JIWANYIN LONOOYD WILSAS 3010 0LW 3L1M3 QyYvNDavnD. 3HL 335

"INIALNEY HO TTVM ILIHINOD

¥ SV HONS JUNLOMYLS ITVACHINI NV LSNIVEY O3 TTVLSNI Ovd JLIHOINOD .8 ONISN
NIHM OIHINDIY LON SI ¥0018 HOHONY "ONOT L0051 w vZ'51 A9 30im L.0-21) w 99°¢ 1SWIT
Ly SNIMNSYIN ' AYMOYOY 313HINCD D'd [ISd 000v) BdW 82 OIDHOSNITH-NON NI [00'8]

00Z YO HI0T9 HOHONY HLIM Ovd 31IHINOD ''d [ISd 000¥] edW 82 O3DHOANIZH "NIW [00°9] 051

NIM [00°08) 262

L% dil NOdN OHYAMYYIY 30175 OL ST3NYd H30N34 Hv3d HOd 30YW 38 TIVHS NOISINOHD

“FONYWHOIH3d
LIVl H340Hd FHNSNI OL SONYISI ONY SEEND TV 40 TYAOINIH SONIWNCDI3IH
HIYNLIVANNYIN "FAIND NDIS3A 30ISOVOY 1102 OLHSYY 3HL HLIM IONYTIENOD NI

-

e

o

I

S3LON

3dIS LHOIH
Ol44vyL >

{oldavuL >

3ais 1437

< old4vaL>

Old4vaL >

Created June 2020

61

IngalCivil.com.au



www.ingalcivil.com.au

44791-4ADS1N34D

uoljisueu] pase|d adojg ajbuis .9

Lo

T

o _ JY18LUAOSINID

T ]

ALINIHL
An

Q3414 ‘NOILISNVHL 34075 31ONIS
0L 135440 .9 ONY dNHOVE LNHLS NOISNIL /M

WILSAS 30IM 0N 3L1713,08¥N2AYND

BEGLZD ASSY NOILISNYHL

182019 HOLYIIONI LIH

648819 ASSY AvE

999819 avd 3LIHINOD

ONIMYHO 3T¥DS LON 00 preeesd XSSV IVHONON
. . 925429 ASSY dNMOVE
MPAHNSLEAOSINGAD 0vZB09 ASSY 13Nvd ¥3ONIS
o 505.29 ASSY FSON

Jgvizas W05L29 ASSY WOVHHAYIO

SLINM 30 'ON anyava @

3dAL 3SON Algnassy 3soN )

Haw zaluwn 00r 03348 NDIS3O vaonon (B)

133rCHd H3 TaNvd ¥3aN34 (E)

¥IOHO SIS WOVEHEVIO (2)

ON WIM3S NOILISNvHL (D) Atanassy ava ()
S3ION3IH3Id3H AT

“panspsal syl Iy "0 SINposd AemuliH AuuL 0202 o

‘HIINIONT LOIrOYd A8 OININEILIT 38 OL LNSWNDINY TWNId "WILSAS IHL 40
301S IHL OL 193dSTH HLIM WXV .S 38 0L 319NV 1001 52 03303 LON S300 dv183A0
TEANYD HIONIS NOHS J¥D NNNIXYN LYHL HONS O3719NY 38 TTWHS 13NYd NCILISNYHL 3HL

o

LW HOVE Y3 LY
HLONTT IWNIDIHO S110L QFHOLSIH 38 LSNIN LINM FHL "IINYWHOIHTId LOWdN H320Hd HO4

£ 13ATT LS3L HSYN OL Q3LS3L NIZE SVH WILSAS 30IM 0N 3113 QEvNDaYND IHL

~

mom3A_ | (ssooze) A o < 5390 oS -
"SWILI AMOSSI00V 34V IUVMANYH ONY SNOILISNVHL “A131vHvd
AV | (v5002a) 93630040 H30HO ¥IGNNN TICON NI 030NTIN LON 3HY SITINISSY NOILISNYHL ONY dNHOVE 9
HO100 ISON ON 1300W
39Vl “03073IHS SNIFE 1OIrE0 3HL OL WILEAS J0IM OLW 31113 QuVNSAVND
IHL WY NOILISNYHL 3LVNDIAY NY ATddNS TIVHS HIWOLSND JHL AMYSSIDIN JHTHM '
- -
[oavl 0221
]
m £ 310N 335 -
= / Z310N 338
o
k=
1
r o
o =
B
T -
1= - = =
/ \
/ - -l
[oogl 29s
! 9 310N 335 9 310N 335
-
HLONI1 Ovd - Lozl eze
)
HLONITWALSAS - [i-22lsz'e lo'wl 201
HLDNIT INLD3443 - [2-92] 26
olddvaL >
- 3 I
B E—
T - U i o @
§ p i1] 3 [i 1 | | a3
&
H Bl 8 J w8 Jfefjlugiialjla] Z3
< T f [ ] 1 . |m. k=1
T All __m_ 1 . x
— = —

-
-

g31oN33s( 9 695 SALON33IS

‘PLEPEZE (906) LV ANIWLYVLIO IDNAHIS HINOLSND DNITTYD
AS TNEVIVAY JEY TYONVIN 3A0EY 4O S3E0D ONY NOLLYWHOANI IS NIAD ¥ LY WILSAS
W ONIDY I 3H0A38 SNOILYLIWIT N2IS30 ONY SDILSIH3LIVEYHD IONYIWHOIHIA LOVdWI
S11 40 NOILIYOS30 ¥V HOJ TYANYIW LONOOH WILSAS 3AIM 0LN 31173 OuvNDOVND. 3HL 335 v

"ININLNEY HO TIWM JLIHONOD
¥ SY HINS FUNLONELS ITBYACHINI NV ISNIVOY O3 TIVLSNI Ovd J1F4ON0D 8 ONISN
NIHM 0FHINDITY LON §1 %0078 HOHONY "ONOT [0-06] w #2'5L A8 30IM L0-21) W 99°¢ 1SWI
L¥ ONIENSYIN "AVMOYOY 3LIHONOD '0'd [1Sd 000¢] BdiN 82 QIDHOANISH-NON "NIv [o0'8]
002 HO ¥2078 HOHONY HLIM OVd 3LIHINGD "0'd 1Sd 0008 24 52 OIDHOINITH "NIv [00°9] 051

o

‘NN [000E] 292
LOVANI NOJN QHYMHYIH 3018 O1 513NV HIONIS HY3H HOJ ITVIN 38 TIVHS NOISIAOYd

o

FINVINHOIHI

LO¥dWI H340¥d FHNSNI OL SONVTSI ONY S8HND 1TV 40 WACNIY SONINW0IIY
HIUNLIVINNYIA ‘3OIND NDISIA 30ISOVOH HL0Z OLHSYY JHL HLIM ONYIIGWOD NI L
“S3LON

Ol3vaL > 3aIs IHo1E

< oldavaL>

3ais 1437

< oldavaL>

Ol3VaL >

Created June 2020

62

IngalCivil.com.au



www.ingalcivil.com.au

pansoso) sl Iy 077 “Snposg Aewabin kel 0202 5

dI1S3-JYADSLNI4D

uolnjisueld] aoysg pug

[ =I

sane

—_[81S3-9AOSLIW30] G—F

ALINIYL
A

SI0OHS ON3 ONY dNHIVE LNELS NOISNIL /M
WILSAS 3AIM 0FW 31113 ,08YNOAYND

6ZLLZ9

LETOLD

BLBELD

MOIYISI-UAISLNI SO

DNIMYHA ITWIE LON 0D

980819
LEGSZD
426429

an

OFZ809

318vL 338

S0GL29
906429

PEYUOR '

ASSY I0OHS ON3
HOLYDIONI LIH

ASSY AVE

avd 313HINOD
ASSY WYHOMNOW
ASSY dNHOVE

ASSY 13NV HIANIS
ASSY ISON

ASSY WOVHHAYIO

SLINM 40 'ON dnvova (@)

3dAL ISON Alan3ssy 3soN (©)

“TRdWzal w001 33dS NDIS3O IvHonon (&)

T 1D3r0odd k3 TaNvd ¥3ON3H (B)

H3I0HO SI WS WOVHHAYIO (Z)

ON IHIS 3oHs ana (D) Ananassy ava (D)
CEELEREEEELR: AN

MOTI3A 1550029 AZE200LND |
AVHD (#5009} DI6I00LWD
YO0 IS0ON "ONI300W |
378Vl

TINYA HION3H WNOHS VD WNINIXYIN LYHL HONS 03 TONY 38 TIWHS 13NV NOILISNYHL 3HL

"HIINIDNT LOIrQxd AS O3NINEILI0 38 OL LNIWNDITY TWNI 'WILSAS 3HL 40
3015 IHL OL LOISSTH HLIM WNWIXYIN LS 38 0L 319NV [00°L] 52 03303 LON $300 d¥1E3A0

@

LOWdWI HOVE H3L4Y

HLONIT TYNIDIHO SU 0L QFHOLSIH I8 LSNW LINN IHL ‘SONYWHOAHId LOVdNI H3d04d HOd '8

‘£ 713A37 1531 HSYIW OL 031531 N338 S¥H WILSAS 3AIM 01 31173 QdvNOavND SHL

HITHO "HIGNNN TI00W NI DIAMIINI LON FoY STNEWISSY NOLLISNYHL ONY dnHdve

FHL WNOHS NOLLISNYHL JL¥NDIAY NV AlddNS TIVHS H3W0LSND IHL 'AHYSSIOIN JHIHM

[

“SWALI AHOSS300V IHY IHYMOHVH ONY SNOILISNYHL “ATALvHY43S

@

"03073IHS 9NI3E 12380 IHL 01 WILSAS 30IM 0LW 3113 0YvNoavnd

T weozs

i

-

logel 518

£ 310N 335

lozelzie

< old4veL>

L oldavuL>

HLONI1avd - [ez'8l 022
HLONITWALSAS - [92 8 .1-d2
HLONIT 3NILD3443 - [16d) 2-82

-

-
lore) 2on

—

lorev] 0zz1
-

. \
L] . o.m

o h i} q8 [ | | | | a3

I aflitalidaljjlu] i3

1] CI] [ I ] ] i Sa
- 4

O

—

f=

i
ul\_l.

\__|
O]

9310N 335

[/!m ¥5SILONIFS

‘PLES-EZE (808) LY ININLEYAIA IDAYIS HINOLSND ONIMTTVD
A8 NEVIVAY IHY TWNNYIN SA0EY 40 S3IH0D ONY NOILYWHOINI "3LIS NIAD WV LY WILSAS
W DNIOYd FH0F38 SNOILYLINN NDISIO ONY SDILSIHILOVHYHD IONYIWHOSHId LOVdWI
511 40 NOILdIHIS30 ¥ HO4 JTWANYN LONA0Hd WILSAS 30IM 0L 31113 a¥vN2avnD. IHL 335 ¢

"INFWLNEY HO TTVM ILIHONOD
¥ S¥ HONS JUNLONYLE JT9VACHINI NV LSNIVOY O3 TTWLSNI Ovd J1FHONOD .8 ONISN
N3HM OIHIND3Y LON $1 20718 HOHINY ONDTLO-05]) w pZ'S1L AB 3000 L0-21) W 99°E 1Sv37
17 SNIHNSYIN "AVMOVOY JLIHINOD 'D'd [1Sd 000k B4IN 82 O3DHOANIZH-NON "Nini [00°8]
002 HO ¥20TE HOHONY HLIM Ovd ILIHINCD "0'd (15 000+] B 82 03DHO4NIFY NIw [o0'sl 051 €

NIw foo'oE] 202

10¥dNI NOdN QUYAMYYIH 30175 OL 73NV H3ANIJ HY3H HO4 30V 38 TIVHS NOISINOYY "2

FONYWNHOIHSd

LO¥dWI H340Hd JHNSNI OL SONYTISI DN SEHND 1T 40 TYAOWIE SONIWNOD3Y

HIFNLIVANNYIN '3AIND NOISIA IAISAVOH 4102 QLHSYY THL HLIM JONYIIEN0D NI

3dIS LHO™

SILON

Created June 2020

63

IngalCivil.com.au



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Notes:

IngalCivil.com.au 64 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Notes:

IngalCivil.com.au 65 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

Notes:

IngalCivil.com.au 66 Created June 2020



www.ingalcivil.com.au

CIVIL PRODUCTS

A valmont= coMPANY

% INGAL

TRINITY
‘ ' Ahead of the Curve®

For more complete information on Trinity Highway products and services,
visit us on the web at www.trinityhighway.com. Materials and specifications
are subject to change without notice. Please contact Trinity Highway to
confirm that you are referring to the most current instructions.

www.trinityhighway.com

888.323.6374 (USA)  +1214.589.8140 (International)





